
Underground Tanks at Volk Field, Camp Williams and Hardwood Range 

Bldg./Site No. UID# Location and Contaminant Closure Status (as of 04/11/02) 

Bldg . 12, site 1 03-29-000014 Camp Williams (2) 8000 gal. gasoline tanks closed 02/21/97 
Bldq. 12, site 2 03-29-152494 Camp Williams (1) 5000 gal. gasoline tanks closed 03/12/98 
Bldg. 15, site 1 03-29-001031 Camp Williams closed 07 /20/94 
Bldg. 15, site 2 

. . 
03-29-152484 Camp W1ll1ams Bldg. 15, SI 09/12/97; Rem. Design 05/01/00; closure request rec'd10/23/03; this site closed June 28, 2004 

site had (1) 5000 gal. diesel; (1) 2000 gal.heating oil: and (1) 2000 gal. unleaded tanks removed 
Bldg. 17 03-29-000349 Camp Williams, removed 6000gal. fuel tank,confine investigation to tank area closed c/PAL exemp. 07/23/97 
Bldg . 18 03-29-513838 Camp Williams, 2000 gal. heating oil closed 05/22/96 
Bldg . 19 03-29-513831 Camp Williams, 5000 heating oil closed 09/11 /96 
Bldg. 23 03-29-001304 Camp Williams heating oil, diesel #2, 1500 gal. (add to BRRTS) closed 09/29/97 
Bldg. 28 03-29-099636 Camp Williams, 100 gal. leaded gasoline tank closed 05/30/96 
Bldg. 100 500 gal. tank, no detects removed in 1991, NFRAPed 
Bldg. 102 500 gal. #2 diesel tank, no detects removed in 1991 , NFRA.Ped 
Bldg. 113 500 gal.#2 tank, no detects removed in 1991, NFRA.Ped 
Bldg. 115 2000 gal. #2 diesel tank, no detects removed in 1991, NFRA.Ped 
Bldg. 117 500 gal. #2 diesel tank, detects of TPH diesel at 267 ug/g removed in 1991, NFRAPed 
Bldg. 121 500 gal. tank, no detects removed in 1991, NFRA.Ped 
Bldg. 122 2000 gal. tank, no detects removed in 1991, NFR!\Ped 
Bldg. 125 500 gal. #2 diesel tank, detects of TPH diesel at 40,500 ug/g removed in 1991, NFRI\Ped 
Bldg. 126 300 gal. #2 diesel tank, no detects removed in 1991, NFRAPed 
Bldg. 127 and 128 560 gal. #2 diesel tank, no detects removed in 1991 , NFRAPed 
Bldg. 129 and 130 560 gal.#2 diesel tank, detects of toluene 3.6 ng/g removed in 1991 , NFRAPed 
Bldg. 131 and 132 560 gal. #2 diesel tank, detects of TPH diesel at 1,370 ug/g removed in 1991, N FR.\Ped 
Bldg. 134 500 gal.#2 diesel tank, no detects removed in 1991, N FRI\Ped 
Bldg. 135 500 gal. #2 diesel tank, no detects but some soil staining removed in 1991 , NFRAPed 
Bldg. 136 500 gal. #2 diesel tank, no detects but some soil staining removed in 1991, NFRAPed 
Bldg. 138 560 gal. #2 diesel tank, some contamination removed in 1991 , NFRAPed 
Bldg. 302 500 gal. #2 diesel tank, no detects removed in 1991 , NFRAPed 
Bldg. 309 500 gal. #2 diesel tank, no detects removed in 1991, NFRAPed 
Bldg. 313 500 gal. tank, no detects removed in 1991, NFRAPed 
Bldg. 316 03-29-113841 560 gal. #2 diesel tank, no detects closed 10/09/91 
Bldg. 324 03-29-099638 Volk Field, 10,000 gal. #2 diesel tank (waste oi l) closed 06/30/96 
Bldg. 329 03-29-112003 Volk Field, 6000 gal. #2 diesel tank closed 11 /15/96 



Bldg. 398 03-29-099646 Volk Filed, removed 10,036 gal. leaded gasoline tank closed 05/30/96 
Bldg. 398 03-29-099642 Volk Field, 500 gal. leaded gasoline closed 05/30/96 
Bldg. 398 03-29-099650 Volk Field, 10,000 gal. diesel fuel tank closed 05/30/96 
Bldg. 400 03-29-113840 1000 gal. #2 diesel tank, detects of TPA diesel at 2,400 ug/g removed in 1991 , NFRAPed 
Bldg. 401 500 gal. #2 diesel tank, some stained soil removed in 1991 , NFRAPed 
Bldg. 403 03-29-113839 Volk Field, 500 gal. #2 diesel tank closed 02/21/97 
Bldg. 414 500 gal. #2 diesel tank, some fuel oil stained soil removed in 1991, NFRJ\Ped 
Bldg. 415 500 gal. #2 diesel tank, no detects removed in 1991 , NFRAPed 
Bldg. 428 500 gal. #2 diesel tank removed in 1991, NFRJ\Ped 
Bldg. 433 500 gal. #2 diesel tank, detects of TPH diesel at 8,920 ug/g removed in 1991, NFRAPed 
Bldg. 449 03-29-099648 Volk Filed, 6000 #2 diesel tank closed 05/30/96 
Bldg. 508 1000 gal. #2 diesel tank, detects of TPH diesel at 53.5 ug/g removed in 1991, NFR/\Ped 
BldQ. 509 03-29-099652 Volk Field, 1000 leaded gas tank closed 05/30/96 
BldQ. 510 03-29-099654 Volk Field, 4000 gal. leaded gasoline closed 05-30-96 
BldQ . 510 03-29-099656 Volk Field, 500 gal. #1 diesel fuel tank closed 05-30-96 
Bldg. 520 1000 gal. #2 diesel tank, no detects removed in 1991, NFRAPed 
Bldg. 522 & 523 1000 gal. #2 diesel tank, detects of TPH diesel at 288 ug/g removed in 1991, NFRJ\Ped 
Bldg. 525 500 gal. #2 diesel tank, no detects removed in 1991 , NFRJ\Ped 
Bldg. 526 500 gal. #1 diesel tank, detects of TPH diesel at 240 ug/g and #2 500 gal. diesel tank removed in 1991 , NFRAPed 
BldQ. 528 03-29-099658 Volk Filed, 500 gal. #1 diesel fuel tank closed 05-30-96 
Bldg. 530 03-29-099660 Volk Field, 500 gal. #1 diesel tank closed 05/30/96 
BldQ. 531 03-29-113842 Volk Field, 560 gal. #2 diesel tank closed 1 0/30/91 
Bldg. 601 03-29-111986 Volk Field 500 gal. #1 diesel tank closed 10/15/96 
Bldg. 613 03-29-001106 Volk Field, removed 300 gal. #2 diesel tank closed c/gw use restr.07/23/97 
Bldg. 616 03-29-152331 Volk Field, removed 300 gal. #2 diesel tank closed c/gw use restr.013/23/94 
Bldg. 907 450 gal. #2 diesel tank removed in 1991, NFRAPed 
Bldg. 908 500 gal. #1 diesel tank, some detects and 560 Qal. #2 diesel tank removed in 1991 , NFRJ\Ped 
Bldg. 916 500 gal. #2 diesel tank, detects of TPH diesel at 139 ug/g, stained fuel oil soil removed in 1991 , NFRAPed 
Bldg. 932 03-29-099662 Volk Field, removed 6000 gal. fuel oil tank closed 05/30/96 
Bldg. 950 03-29-099664 Volk Field, 500 Qal. #1 diesel tank and 6000 gal. #2 diesel tank closed 05/30/96 
Bldg. 2000 03-29-099666 Volk Field , 300 gal. #2 diesel tank (550 gal. #1 diesel) closed 05/30/96 

A-4 Crash site 02-29-250442 A-4 Crash site closed 02/11 /94 
Site 1 02-29-249438 Volk Field, Fire Training Area, estimated 266,500 gals. Fuel dumped, continue monitoring in phytoremediation as of 05/2004 
Site 2 02-29-250433 Volk Field , Former Landfil C, (municipal waste, hydrocarbons, fuels, demolition debris) G0RtiAl::l0 F+lGA iteFing (. \05,ed) ,-c:,o-o{ 
Site 3 02-29-250434 Volk Field, noted as Sites 3/6, Chronic AST fuel spill area, continue monitoring closed c/gw & soil restrict.12/09/04 
Site 6 02-29-257894 Volk Field, JP-4 fuel spill (75 to 100 gals.) combined with Site 3 (continue monitoring) closed c/gw & soil restrict.12/09/04 



Site 4 02-29-250435 Volk Field, Transformer Fluid Disposal site (10 transformers emptied on ground 1967 or '68) closed 05/08/97 
Site 5 02-29-250436 Volk Field, KC97 crash site in 1978, 2000 to 5000 gal. of JP-4 released and burned -50% closed 05/08/97 

~~e.C5e~ Site 7 02-29-000038 Volk Field, Former Landfil A, continue monitoring ~ -z..-- '?.: 
Site 8 02-29-250589 Volk Field, F-84 crash site in 1964 at end of east runway at Volk Field closed 05/08/97 
Site 9 02-29-250437 Volk Field, Former Landfill B NFRAPed by close com .04/12/98 
Site 11 02-29-250438 Electron Tube Disposal site closed 01/22/98 
Site 12 02-29-250439 Oiled Roads and Parking Lot sites closed 01/22/98 
Site 13 02-29-181505 Ethylene Glycol Discharge area, conduct gw monitoring NFRAPed by close com. 03/12/2001 
Site 15 02-29-250440 Sanitary Wastewater System Ponds closed 01-01 -98 
Site 16 02-29-181504 Bromochloromethane spill NFRAPed by close com . 03/12/2001 
Site 17 02-29-250441 Transformer Fluid spill, monitor gw closed 05/08/97 
Site 18 03-29-000559 WANG Hardwood Range, 560 gal. diesel & 1000 gal. unlead gasmoved to Site 10 on 07/28/93 NFRAPed by close com. 11/15/96 
Site 14 02-29-181499 WANG Hardwood Range, Small Solid Waste dump for household waste NFRAPed by.close com . 03/12/2001 
Site 10 02-29-250590 WANG Hardwood Range, Munitions Burial site -ei:ieA pla111IiII9 to ell:eB•,ate Ffll:lA itier,s-
A-10 Crash site 02-29-000245 WANG A-10 Crash site in Neceedah wetlands in 1991 (02-29-001053) closed 07/16/97 
A-10 Crash site 02-29-001053 A-10 crash site at Hardwood Range closed???? 

Alert Hanger Area 04-29-04 7788 50-100 gals/JP-4 leak from transport truck on 10--29-92 

Motor Pool 1,500 gal. #1 diesel tank, unknown 
Motor Pool 2,000 gal. waste oil tank, unknown 
Motor Pool 10,036 gal. tank, MOGAS regular, good 
Motor Pool 5,264 gal. tank, MOGAS regular, good 
AGE Fueling Station 1,200 gal. tank MOGAS regular, good 
Hardwood Gun Range 550 gal. tank MOGAS regular, good 
Hardwood Gun Range 550 gal. #1 diesel tank, unknown 
POL Area 25,000 gal. tank AVGAS, good 
POL Area 2,000 gal. waste fuel tank, unknown 
POL Area 17,062 gal. #2 diesel, good 
POL Area 9,994 gal. #2 diesel, good 
POL Area 11,750 gal. #2 diesel, good 
Bldg. 17 6,000 gal. #2 diesel, unknown 
Bldg.116 500 gal. #2 diesel, unknown 
Bldg. 133 300 gal. #2 diesel tank, unknown 
Bldg. 137 560 gal. #2 diesel, unknown 
Bldg. 300 500 gal. #2 diesel, unknown 
Bldg. 325 1,000 #2 diesel , unknown 



.• " 

Bldg. 331 550 gal. #2 diesel, unknown 
Bldg. 503 4,000 gal. #2 diesel, unknown 
Bldg. 504 6,000 gal. #2 diesel, unknown 
Bldg. 517 550 gal. #2 diesel, unknown 
Bldg . 601 500 gal. #1 diesel tank, unkown 
Bldg. 933 500 gal. #1 diesel tank, unkown 
Bldg. 2013 300 gal. #1 diesel tank, unknown 
Bldg. 2016 300 gal. #1 diesel tank, unknown 
Bldg. 2020 550 gal. #2 diesel, unknown 

Camp William's 
Not on 1884 list 
On 1884 list 
Unsure of BRRT's # 
Unknown additions 
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'_, State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 

September 24, 1996 

Captain David Beck 
WI Air National Guard 
100 Independence Drive 
Camp Douglas, WI 54618 

SUBJECT: Status of Site Closure Requests 

Dear Captain Beck: 

Wisconsin Rapids Area Headquarters 
473 Griffith Avenue 

Wisconsin Rapids, WI 54494 
TELEPHONE 715-421-7800 

FAX 715-421-7830 

NCO UID # Various 

The purpose of this letter is to update you on the status of various submittals that 
the Department has received both under the Remediation and Redevelopement, 
and, the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Programs. We discussed most of 
these comments and concerned by telephone on September 16, 1996. 

* The following LUST areas (sites) will be submitted to the closure committee for 
closeout review and consideration: 

Buildings 329 and 601, NCO UID #s to be assigned. 

* The following LUST areas need additional work and/or monitoring: 

Building 17 LUST (NCO UID #349), Building #613 LUST (NCO UID #1106), and 
Building #616 LUST (NCO UID # to be assigned). 

Your consultant has recommended additional monitoring of these areas as well 
as inclusion of additional monitoring parameters in specific water supply wells. 
These recommendations were made in the "Report Subsurface Investigation and 
Remedial Action Plan", dated May 1996, prepared and submitted by Dames & 
Moore. 

I have the following comments to make on that report and the 
recommendations: 
1) The monitoring plan list on page 15 should include MW 6138 along with the 

other points recommended, which are, MWs 178, 613A, & 616C. 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service Printed on 

Recycled 
P'aJlCf 



2) The report recommends inclusion of PAHs & ORO to the list of parameters 
for the high capacity water supply wells at buildings 28 & 319. Specific 
contaminant parameters that are being detected at the contamination areas 
should be added to the list. General parameters such as ORO do not have a 
groundwater or drinking water standard, so don't provide much information 
other than as an indicator parameter. 

3) I think that the reference made to 17C on the top of page 9 should be 178. 

Also, Building 531 (NCO UID # to be assigned) required additional investigation 
as outlined in the UST Investigation Work Plan dated July 1996, prepared and 
submitted by Montgomery Watson. We understand that the field investigation 
work has been completed and a report with the findings will be submitted for 
review. 

* Your request for closure of the UST site (NCO UID #559) and the A-10 crash 
site, both at the Hardwood Range, have been received. I am trying to locate the 
appropriate files as I have not been involved with these sites historically. It would 
appear from the letters we received on January 22, 1996 regarding these sites, 
that these sites are ready for closure. I will need to look at the files and discuss 
these sites with Lisa (Hrubesky) Gutknecht. 

* With regard to the Installation Restoration Program (IRP) site reports prepared by 
your ANG Environmental Division and received June 4, 1996, we discussed the 
following comments: 

1) The F84 crash site has some lead contamination, but it looks like from a 
preliminary review that this site can be submitted for closure as the levels are 
below NR 720, Wisconsin Administrative Code (WAC), soil cleanup 
standards. 

2) The Former Landfill A site has NR 140, WAC, groundwater enforcement' 
standard (ES) exceedances for arsenic and cadmium. This area needs to be 
further investigated to determine the extent and degree of contamination and 
potential threats to human health and the environment. 

3) The KC-97 crash site has lead levels at a maximum of 1 OOmg/kg. The NR 
720, WAC, soil cleanup levels are 50/500 for nonindustrial/industrial. It 
would depend on how this area is classified for use as far as which standard 
would be used. 

There is also xylene contamination at 2100 mg/kg, exceeding the NR 720, 
WAC, soil cleanup standard of 4100 ug/kg, and toluene at 1900 mg/kg, 
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exceeding the cleanup standard of 1500 ug/kg. These levels must be further 
investigated and/or re mediated. 

4) The transformer disposal area showed no detections, however, only one 
sample of the 18 sample locations was at 8.5 feet. All of the others were 
limited to the 1.0-3.5 feet range . In addition, there were no groundwater 
samples taken for analyses. 

My concern is that the samples collected during the investigations may not 
adequately address the extent and degree of potential contamination because 
they were limited to the shallow soils, especially if there was fill material 
placed over the original ground surface on which the transformers and/or 
fluid was placed or disposed. 

5) The Former Landfill Chas NR 140, WAC, groundwater PAL exceedances for 
metals, and, NR 720, WAC, soil standard exceedances for arsenic and lead. 
There were also a number of semi-volatile compounds detected in the soils 
which do not presently have established NR 720 standards. Those 
compounds have to have site specific clean-up standards developed as per 
NR 720. 

If you have any questions regarding this letter, or, would like to discuss these 
comments further, you may contact me at 715/421-7840. For Internet users my 
address is: SMTP%"grassd@dnr.wi.state.us". 

Sincerely, 

Donald R. Grasser, P.E. 
Waste Management Engineer 

pc: Gary Kulibert, NCO 
Lisa Gutknecht, Wausau 
Mike Netzer, DSMOA Liason, SW/3, Madison 
FILE 
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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

May 30, 1996 

Mr. David Beck 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Dale T. Urso, District Director 

Captain, WI Air National Guard 
100 Independence Drive 
Camp Douglas, WI 54618 

North Central District Headquarters 
PO Box 818, 107 Sutliff Ave. 
Rhinelander, WI 54501-0818 

TELEPHONE 715-365-8900 
FAX 715-365-8932 
TDD 715-365-8957 

NCD UID #: 03-29-099636 

Subject: Volk Field Bldg 28 100-Gal Leaded Gas Tanlc, Camp Douglas, WI 

Dear Captain Beck: 

The Department of Natural Resources provided a notice to you that the degree and extent of gasoline 
contamination at the above-named site was required to be investigated and remediated. We have since 
been informed that the required investigation and remediation has been accomplished. 

On May 22, 1996 the above-named site was reviewed by the North Central District Closeout 
Committee for a determination as to whether or not the case qualified for close out under ch. NR 
726, Wis . Adm. Code. 

Based on the investigative and remedial documentation provided to the Department, it appears that the 
gasoline contamination at the above-named site has been remediated in compliance with the 
requirements of chs. NR 700 to 724, Wis. Adm. Code. Therefore, the Department considers the case 
11 closed, 11 having determined that no further action is necessary at the site at this time. However, the 
case may be reopened pursuant to s. NR 726.09, Wis. Adm. Code, if additional information 
regarding site conditions indicates that contamination on or from the site poses a threat to public 
health, safety or welfare or the environment. 

If you have any questions, please call me at 715-365-8990. 

Sincerely, 
NORTH CENTRAL DISTRICT 

p_;,w:- K(J'-"'-
Janet Kazda 
North Central District Closeout Committee 

;> cc: File 
JP Walker, Dames & Moore, 2701 International Ln, Suite 210, Madison, WI 53704 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service -.. 
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WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

NORTH CENTRAL DISTRICT 

Reviewers 

Chuck Weister / 

Scott Watson 

Connie Antonuk 

Case Sununary and Close-Out 

(FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY) 

Approval Signature 
for Closure 

*only on sites with wells within 1,200 feet 

DNR PROJECT MANAGER: or L7 ro- Gu..-t\;r.e_cJ\+ 

Date 

CLOSURE PREPARED BY: -r-¥~~""'---L.~~~-------- DATE: ( 
COMPANY NAME: W .l) -~=-i.~-'-----------------
I F PREPARED BY NON-DEPARTMENT STAFF, PLEASE COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING 
INFORMATION. 

Affiliation with responsible party: ________________________ _ 
Address: 
City: State: __ Zip: 
Phone Number: 

GENERAL SITE INFORMATION: 

Address: 
City: 

Legal Description: 
Tnshp/Vill/City: 
County: 

Site Contact: 

Address: 
City: 
Phone Number: 

Date of Incident: V ,tr 1; "lS 

NCD Close-Out Form/pg. 1 

DS_,41~~ State: WI.Zip: _51+-~C-'-'/?L.__ __ 
,02_-_ ;;i- J!±-1 t 

12/93 



GENERAL SITE INFORMATION (CONT'): 

Amount Released: N l' N _, t£f 6 k j 
Department Permits Closed Out? Yes No 

Enforcement Actions Closed Out? Yes No 

Not Applicable¼ 

Not Applicable X.. 

DEGREE OF CONTAMINATION FOR SOILS 
• I I ~ / 

WAS SOIL CONTAMINATION PRESENT? YES_ N0_6(If no, continue to groundwater section) 

Extent Defined (Yes, No): 

Analysis (Lab, Field, No Data): r 

&. ~ ( '"• n'~*3 )..e.sl, 
(If no data available, please explain) 

Number of Sample Points: ?-,, Number of Sampling Rounds: ' Background Levels: 

Analysis Attache{'(YJ No): 
" - N ~ (\.,l f> f?--.0 l l' o r r\• { tJ .b) Remedial Action Taken: ..:::.. 

~l V ;0 0 J __ ~ 
- ( -1 

, ___ 
~~ 

Excavated Soils 
Final Disposal Method: 

Final Disposal Location: 

Soil Disposal Form Completed : Yes 
' 

No. (PLEASE A TI ACH COPY) 

NCD Close-Out Form/pg. 2 12/93 



4 

SOiL (Complete below or attach data) 

NOTE: If analytical methods other than those outlined in the current L.U.S.T. Analytical Guidance are 
used, please note the information below. I I 

Contaminant Pre-remediation Highest Field Data Post Remediation ij\pplicable 
I 

Detection 
Sample Date __ Sample Date __ Sample Date __ Standards Limits 

I ' 

I I I 

I 

I I I 

I I I 

I 

Comments: 

DEGREE OF CrONTAMINATION FOR GROUNDWJ\TER 

WAS GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION PRESENT? YES_ NO~ (IC no, continue to next section) 

Extent Defined (Yes, No): 

Analysis (Lab, Field): 
(If no data available, please explain) 

Groundwater Monitoring: 
Permanent Wells : Yes _,No_,# __ ; Abandoned Yes - , No - ' # --' Forms submitted Yes _,No_,# __ . 
Temporary Wells: Yes_, No_, # __ ; Abandoned Yes _,No_,# __ , 

Forms submitted Yes , No ' # 

Number of Sampling Rounds: 

Has groundwater analysis been attached? Yes --' No -
Remedial Action Taken: 

Remedial Action Completed: Yes _,No_. (If no, please provide documentation) 

Has this site been remediated to current groundwater standards?: Yes_, No_ (If no, please provide 
documentation) 

NCD Close-Out Form/pg. 3 12/93 



GRQUNDWATER (Complete below or attach data) 

NOTE: If analytical methods other than those outlined in the current L.U.S.T. Analytical Guidance are 
used, please note the information below. 

Contaminant Pre-remediation Highest Field Data Post Remediation Applicable Detection 
Sample Date __ Sample Date __ 

I 

I I 

I I 

Comments: 
I I 

Please Attach the Following Information: 

Location Map and Site Map 
Cross-section Map, If Applicable 
Map of Public/Private Wells Within 1,200 Foot Radius 

Sample Date _ ·_ 

I 

I 

Narrative Summary of Case: (attach additional sheets as needed) 

NCD Close-Out Form/pg. 4 

Standards Limits 

12/93 
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SITE: Volk Field, Camp Douglas, WI, Closure Requests (Summary by D. Grasser, WDNR) 

LOCATION UST TYPE 

Building 28 100 gal. leaded gas. Assign 

Building 324 Waste Oil Assign 

Building 398 5000 gal. leaded gas. Assign 

10036 gal. leaded gas Assign 

10000 gal. diesel fuel Assign 

Building 449 6000 gal. fuel oil Assign 

Building 509 1000 gal. leaded gas. Assign 

Building 510 4000 gal. fuel oil Assign 

500 gal. diesel fuel Assign 

Building 528 500 gal. diesel fuel Assign 

Building 530 500 gal. fuel oil Assign 

Building 93 2 6000 gal. fuel oil Assign 

Building 950 500 gal. diesel fuel Assign 

Building 2000 550 gal. diesel fuel Assign 

ND= No Detect NS = Not Sampled 

DETECT 
(mg/kg) 

COMMENTS REQUEST 

DRO/ND 
DRO/ND 

Under tank Closure 
Under piping 

DRO/21 Under tank Closure 
DRO/59 Under piping 
PVOCs/NS Under tank 
PVOCs/ND Stockpile soil 

GRO/ND Under tank Closure 
GRO/ND Under piping 

GRO/88 Under tank Closure 
GRO/61 Under pump 

? Under tank Closure 
? Under piping 

DRO/ND Under tank Closure 
DRO/44.3 Under tank 

GRO/ND Under tank Closure 
PVOCs/ND Under tank 

DRO/11-39 Under tank Closure 
DRO/ND-24 Under piping 

DRO/7.6 Under tank Closure 
DRO/12 Under piping 
DRO/290 ug/1 GW in excav. 
PVOCs/ND GWinexcav. 

DRO/ND Under tank Closure 
DRO/BDL Under tank 

DRO/ND Under tank Closure 

DRO/ND Under tank Closure 
DRO/ND Under piping 

DRO/ND Under tank Closure 
DRO/ND-6.2 Under piping 

DRO/ND-16.8 Under tank Closure 

BDL = Below Detection Limit 
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VOLK FIELD 

CAMP DOUGLAS, WISCONSIN 

FIGURE 11 
WATER SUPPLY WELL LOCATIONS 

DATE: APRIL 1996 

DAMES & MOORE 
PROJ. Mo.: 2 1442 - 009 



CONVERSATION - DETAILED REPORT 

Date: 4/25/96 Time: 1 :52 PM Call Duration: 00:00:50 

DAMES & MOORE 
Bob Nauta 
608-244-1788 
FAX 244-7823 
SITE 848-8669 

Call Regarding: Volk Field Closure Information 
Call/Receive: Receive 
Call Status: Contacted 

NOTES: 
The building #28 sampling was GRO. He will FAX a revised table reflecting the corrections. He will also FAX the 
lab data. I asked him to FAX a copy to Janet Kazda, NCD, as well. He will do that. 



CONVERSATION - DETAILED REPORT 

Date: 4/25/96 Time: 1 :28 PM Call Duration: 00:04:09 

DAMES & MOORE 
Bob Nauta 
608-244-1788 
FAX 244-7823 
SITE 848-8669 

Call Regarding: Volk Field Closeouts 
Call/Receive: Call 
Call Status: Contacted 

NOTES: 
Building 398. He couldn't find the lab results for the 10000 gal. diesel tank. He will call Volk Field to get these 
results. He is sure they have them, but they didn't put them in the table. 

I also inquired about Building 28, 100 gal. leaded gas tank. ORO, instead of GRO, sampling was conducted. He 
said he thinks that was a typing error on his part. He is sure this was tested for GRO, but he will check to make 
sure. 

He also informed me that they have been to Volk Field to conduct the follow-up sampling for the other tanks that 
required additional investigation. 



~Sl:NT BY. 

. ■ t 

4-25-96 1:26PM DAMES & MOORE---i 715 369 8932;# 1/ 7 

=i_ft 
...,, . DAMES & MOORE 

2701 International Lane, Suite 210 
Madison, Wisconsin 53704 

PHONE: (608) 244-1788 FAX: (608) 244-7823 

TO: Don Grasser 715-421-7840 

Janet Kazda 715-365-8932 

RE: Laboratory Analy~s, Building 28, Volk Field 

TOTAL PAGES (INCLUDING COVER): 7 

Dear Ms. Kazda & Mr. Grasser: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

Bob Nauta 

April 25, 1996 

After this afternoon's conversation with Mr. Grasser, I pulled the laboratory data for the tank 
removal at Building 28. The samples were, in fact, analyzed for gasoline range organics, as 
shown on the att.a1;hed laboratory sheets. Also attached is a corrected table for our June 20, 1995 
letter. 

As J also discussed with Mr. Grasser, our files do not contain the laboratory results for the diesel 
fuel storage tank at Building 398. We have requested that our subcontractor forward a copy of 
these results to us. We wm provide an addendum to our June 20 letter after we receive those 
analyses. 

Please call if you have any additional questions or data needs. 

Sincerely, 

DAMES & MOORE 

ffe-4.//J 
Robert J. lauta, P.G. 
Senior Hydrogeologist 

fonna\fn .fmt 
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12/02/93 

AA ENVIRONHENTAL 

ICB:CI 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATORIES1NC. 

LABORATORY REPORT 

176 TH & ROUTE 6 17601 SOUTHWEST HWY. 
ORLAND PARK , IL 60462 
ATTN : HARK SCHIEFELBEIN 

SAHPLE 93321-AO~~{~OLK FI ELD/CAMP DOUG~~ai1 
DATE COLLE:CTED 11/08/93---':i:,.,,DATE'"RkEIVED 11/17/93 .... --~._.,_ 
PRESERVED: YES TEMPERATURE: ON ICE 

TEST NAME 

1. MOISTURE 

TEST NAHE 

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS 

11 

WET RESULT ORY RESULT UNITS 

<:.4 $ <6.l HG/KG 
NET SAHPLE WEIGHT P 23.24 GRAMS. 

ANALYlED METHOD 

11/19/93 SW846 5030 

ANALYZED METHOD 

11/19/93 WDNR HOO. GRO 

PAGE 1 

A822 9308108 W31 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

>LEASE CONTACT CLIENT SERVICfS WITH AHY QUESTIONS. WATER SAHPLES ARE DISPOSED OF 30 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT;~ 
,AHPLES WILL BE DISPOSED OF 6 WEEKS AFTER R~CEIPT; ~TE $AMPLE$ (NON-WATER, NON-SOIL) WILL BE RETURNED 6 WEEKS 
\fTER REC~IPT . NIT~ NOT TESTED, N/A • NOT APPLICABLE. N/D 9 NOT DETECTED. 
~~ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE. #•ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT CUE TO SAMPLE CONCENTRATION. 
> • ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT OUE TO SAHPL£ QUANTITY. + • ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO EX~T VOLUME .• 
~IHA ACCREDITED APPROVAL \t,:W\/ 

' 1 

140 East Ryon Road. Oak Creek. WI 53154-4599 • 41.4-764-7005 • FAX 414-764-0486 • J-800-422-2195 ..-,:_ -• r-- ___ .,. t"'\:.-",...+ l i,-.A Al A. '?AQ -,,-J.J'I - \All nl\1n 1 """'"°' ~---"•«---•1-- .a""'J ~,.,,a_,l"\_.,n 
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12/02/93 

AA ENVIRONHENTAL 
176 TH & ROUTE 6 
ORLAND PARK 

IC~I 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATORIES me. 

17601 SOUTHWEST HWY. 
,IL 60462 

LABORATORY REPORT 

ATTN: HARK SCHIEFELBEIN 

~ . 111,jn",«J,r.,,'t"(.~ .. 

SAMPLE 93321-A09641 , - .. '( CA\iAI~N/SOIL/VOLK FIELD/CAMP DOUGLAS/ 
. 'Ul: t~ . ... ,l ~~:"f[ 

DATE COLLECTED 11/08/93 DATrRECEIVED 11/17/93 
PRESERVED; YES TEHPERATURE: ON ICE 

11 

TEST NAME 

Z l"QISTURE 

TEST NAHE WET RESULT DRY RESULT ,Urn 

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS <5.0 <5.6 HG/KG 

ANALYZED METHOD 

11/19/93 SW846 5030 

ANALYZED METHOD 

11/19/93 WDNR l'«lD. GRO 

PAGE 1 

A822 9308108 W31 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

~LEASE CONTACT CLIENT SERVICES WITH AKY QUESTIONS. WATER SAMPLES ARE DISPOSED Of 30 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT;~ 
SAMPLES WILL BE DISPOSED OF 6 WEEKS AFTER RECEIPT; WASTE SAMPLES {NON-WATER. NON-SOIL) WILL BE RETURNED 6 WEEKS 
\FTER RECEIPT. NIT• NOT TESTED, H/A • NOT APPLICABLE, N/0 • NOT DETECTEO. 
1 • ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO HATRIX INTERFERENCE. #•ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO SAMPLE CONCENTRATION, 
~ • ELEVATEO DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO SAMPLE QUANTITY. +•ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO ~T VOLU~. 
UHA ACCREDITED APPROVAL vJ(~ 

i 

140 East Ryan Rood, 001< Creek. WI 53154-4599 • 414-76d-7005 • FAX 414-764-0486 • l-600-.422-2195 
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12/02/93 

SAMPLE 

AA ENVIRONMENTAL 

c~ 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATORIESJNC. 

LABORATORY REPORT 

176 TH & ROUTE 6 17601 SOUTl-rwEST HWY, 
ORI.AHO PARK ,IL 60462 
ATTN: MA.RX. SCHIEFELBEIN 

9332l-A096-'i°'WYVJ\TIQN/SOIL/VOLK FIELD/CAMP DOUGLAS/ .... ,,.~l:!-JiRS 
DATE coLLEcTrn 1, ,oa19f'.ti[ir81ri~iEtfitED 11111193 
PRESERVED: YES TEMPERATURE: ON ICE 

TEST NAME 

7: MOISTURE 

TEST NAME 

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS 

12 

WET RESULT DRY RESULT UNITS 

<5.3 $ <6.0 • HG/KG 
NET SAMPLE WEIGHT• 23.45 GRAMS. 

ANALYZED HET,HOD 

11/19/93 SW846 5030 

ANALYZED METHOD 

11/19/93 WDNR MOD. GRO 

PAGE 1 

A822 9308108 W31 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

PLEASE CONTACT CLIENT SERVICES WITH A,rf QUESTIONS. WATER SAMPLES ARE DISPOSED Of 30 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT; m 
SAMPLES WILL BE DISPOSED OF 6 WEEKS AfIEB RECEIPT; WASTE SAMPLES (NON-WATER. NON-SOIL) WILL BE RETURNED 6 WEEKS 
AFTER RECEIPT. N/T • NOT TESTED, N/A - · NOT APPLICABLE, N/D • NOT DETECTED. 
@•ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO HATRJX INTERFERENCE. #•ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO SAMPLE CONCENTRATION. 
$•ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO SAMPLE QUANTITY. +•ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO EX&CT ~LUHE. 
AIHA ACCREDITED APPROVAL 1\/WJ 

' 
140 EosT Ryon Road, Oak Creek. WI 53154-4599 • 414-764-7005 • FAX 414-764-0486 • l-800-422-2195 

-•• 1 ,-. ••. ,I_••,..,,,,,':' ___ ..,,:-- A'IA ..,,n ...,A.1111""\ \•U ....... ,,..,. ~ •'- --...Ll~r--.,1,1. • • ""'•,.AAA .... _A 
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12/02/93 

AA ENVIRONMENTAL 
176 TH & ROUTE 6 

CB:C 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATORIES1Nc. 

LABORATORY REPORT 

17601 SOUTHWEST HWY, 
ORLAND PARK ,IL 60462 
ATTN: HARK SCHIEFELBEIN 

SAMPLE 93321-A0964~~,HEi~~f s~OLK Fl ELD/CAHP DOUGLAS 
DATE COLLECTED 11 /08/93'~~ 0ATE1'.RECdV£D 11 /17 /93 
PRESERVED: YES TEMPERATURE: ON ICE 

TEST NAME 

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS <5.0 HG/KG 

ANALYZED HETHQP 

11/19/93 WDNR HOD. GRO 

PAGE 1 

A822 9308108 W31 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

PL£ASE CONTACT CLIENT SERVICES WITH At« QUESTIONS. WATER SAMPLES ARE DISPOSED OF 30 DAYS AUER RECEIPT: SQl.L 
SAMPLES WILL BE DISPOSED OF 6 WEEKS AFTER RECEIPT; WASTE SAMPLES (NON-WATER, NON-SOIL) WILL BE RETURNED 6 WEEKS 
AFTER RECEIPT. NIT• NOT TESTED, N/A • NOT APPLICABLE, N/D • NOT DETECTED. 
@ • ELEVATED DETECTION. LIHIT DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE. fl • ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO SAMPLE CONC£NTRATION. 
$•ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO SAMPLE QUANTITY. +•ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO EX~T VOLUHE, 
AIHA ACCREDITED APPROVAL__.~~------

140 East Ryan Road. Oak Creek. WI 53154-4599 • 414-764-7005 • FAX 41,1-764-0486 • 1-800-422-2195 
- ·· - . -· - -· -- · ·- · · ·· - ··-· . - .. , - ·---- · 



I ---- I /I ,7 q ."A n1A1Nor-c11.,m1w RECUlm 
ENVIRONMENTAL - 1 , ....J LOSTl'IUXiltAM 
LABO~ATOR~ESINC_. q~i ~ ~ / . _Funn •I-ID0-1.~1 , 11 -91 ' 
No1e: Thu fonn IS required by ll1e Oq11u1mcn1 or Natural Ruourcc.s ro'r 'fcalung umlcrcrornul slo111cc 11111k sllcs III c111n1>li11•11.:c w11h ~h. NU .5U0-5,II), NH I SK uml N R '119, Wis. A<.lm . Code. 

Sample -Coltcc1or(s1 Tille/Woill S1a11 on/(_'om1,~ny Tclc1Ju1nc llnml,cr Cmdudc area c0tlc) ' 

f\1 £ C /-1,E,: AA t:,Jv' 7tY.? l/ )9. ,s-oro 
Properly OwncJ,; Properly A,.bcss Tclc1~1n11.c tl11mb1:1 (inr:ludc area code) 

P lt"° (i" Et!) r /;\'-IP t>t>u<. l~ .I 

I hereby cenify lhal I received, properly handled, I.J'ld disposed or lhuc u m;,lcs as ,m1od bcluw: 

lfcl1nqu1s,~ i:J t ~re) Date ~ll~h ~cc1vcJ l~ltirc) 
1 

'fcmpcr■lure uf 1crn11cn11urc bl~ulc 11-1 , '4 J/1 I _(jfi, !IA 
-.I-( - ""-"Y Rclin41mhcd T ~ :S1gn11ure) D11~ffirnc If sam11l1!1 were fC(;civc<l on ice 11ml 11Lc:rc WIU ice rcmuining, you may report lh, 

Kc ~~Vt ~1,-.jllfj - 1cmpcra1ure as N1~civc1I on ice". Ir all ul 1hc ice w11s mchcJ, 1hc 1cmpcra1ure 

~f'•~1~w~gna111re) Dal 'f 11li Rccc~,r J.~r~ :rualurc) 
uf 1hc nich may be s11l1sti1u1c,I fur 11 1cmpcraturc hluuk. 

'' l~ 1 

C;;/'\S S;,mplc C'ni1tli1ion 

~cldlD Dile Time Sample r,csuv . . l..oc1tio11/l>..:scrip1i11n Analysis I.Jib 11> No.(fypc or Cncli.t:1I ln1prop.:1ly Good Otlu:r 
umber Collccrtd Collcclcd T~pc l Device: Type (sec foolnotc 2) Ty1>c Number Cn111mi11cu /lhu~cn S..:11h:,I Condi1io11 Comn11:n 

~~ 1/~ C 
.. I A'OQl • . ~C:: 

··,_ l/6) II~ -t-f~otl r r:..1ilJ. [;"(r u ( .. , r, .. 
·•/;' IA01Ji;:~l1, 

~Zt?, ,,1~ ti I+- _\ ,tudl A.Jc.an, E"tcr u (,/tr, I - t/o, 

ii- zta 11/P ,rrr i - IAMl11 ?51 
/'- l/o, ~. orl P,)>.; e,,n.,., 

I 

.. 

"'" I 
[\.:> 

CJl 
l 

Cj) 
a, 

,_. 

1 Sptcify groundwall!f, 1nrf1cc waler, 10II, 1e1ch11e, slud1c. CIC. --l ,_. 
'ls1111p1c dC.1Crip1ion muu clculy correlate the sunplc JD lo lhc sampling loca1ion. CJl 

::::::::::::o:E:r:AR:TM::arr:::u:sf.i()::1111::0:N:A:L:Fo:R::srn::L:sAM::rL::E:Rs::::::::::::~===================nr:::1:>A:R:n:,11::N:1:· ,:1s:E:o:N1=.Y=====================~ 
Disposilion of unulcd porlion or 11mplc ~ 

Laboraio,y 1hould: Spli1 samples: Offcsl:'rl D Yes D No (01cck one) ~ 

0 Dbpo1c D Retain for __ diys 

0 Return D Other 

Accc111crl? D Yi:s D No (Check one) 

Actcr1i:1I l\y: ____ _ 

=ti: 

a, 
-...... 



SAMPLE LOCATION DRO 

Bui/din 11: 

Fill . 13 

South end of sxcavation 7800 

North end of excavation sooo 
Stoc iled soil 3800 

Bulldin 28: 

Pi line 

North end of excavation 

South excavation 

Bulldin 324: 

Pi line 59 

West end of excavation 21 

East end of excavation N.D. 

Stoc iled soil N.D. 

Buildln 329.-

Middle of excavation 280 

North end of excavation 12 

South end of excavation N.D. 

Stoc . ed soil 11 

GRO 

TABLE 1 
SOILANALYSF.s 

(All concentrations in mg/kg) 

BENZENE ETHYL­
BENZENE 

TOLUENE TOTAL 
XYLENES 

MTBE 1,3,S-TRI 
METHYL 
BENZENE 

1,2,4-TRI 
METHYL 
BENZENE 

,i::,. 
I 

"' C11 
I 

c.o 
CJ) 

..... .. 
"' ~ ..::: 



CONVERSATION - DETAILED REPORT 

Date: 4/25/96 Time: 8:47 AM Call Duration: 00:00:19 

DAMES & MOORE 
Bob Nauta 
608-244-1788 
FAX 244-7823 
SITE 848-8669 

Call Regarding: Volk Field Closeouts 
Call/Receive: Receive 
Call Status: Left Message 

NOTES: 
Returned my call. Also, a message on 4/23/96, 1 :37 PM, 27 seconds. 



.... -- -- NCD U-ID#: 

SITE NAME: 

A 5 Sli Y'i :ivr f?_tz,(, h 
Yolk r·i~Ll 

Buck Slip 
DATE: 

ADDRESS: G,_IMf Do½) l,u) WI 5+i:o1z 
Do I'"'. b r-c\ SS e,,y----FROM Program Staff: 

TO Program Supervisor: 

COPIED TO LUST P.A.: YES~ 

Please any that have not been completed: 

Extraction Well 
Contaminated Soils 
Air Permit 
High Cap. Well Permit 

Monitoring Wells 
Wastewater Permit 
Private Well Notification 
Above PAL 

Based on my review, I recommend this case 
~losuref I -D r-,/ 
_lLQ-111 oJJJ L--· .JJ ~, 

Staff Signature 



SITE: Volk Field, Camp Douglas, WI, Closure Requests (Summary by D . Grasser, WDNR) 

LOCATION UST TYPE UID# DETECT COMMENTS REQUEST 
(mg/kg) 

Building 28 I 00 gal. leaded gas. Assign DRO/ND Under tank Closure 
DRO/ND Under piping 

Building 324 Waste Oil Assign DRO/21 Under tank Closure 
DRO/59 Under piping 
PVOCs/NS Under tank 
PVOCs/ND Stockpile soil 

Building 398 5000 gal. leaded gas. Assign GRO/ND Under tank Closure 
GRO/ND Under piping 

I 0036 gal. leaded gas Assign GR0/88 Under tank Closure 
GRO/61 Under pump 

I 0000 gal. diesel fuel Assign ? Under tank Closure 
? Under piping 

Building 449 6000 gal. fuel oil Assign DRO/ND Under tank Closure 
DRO/44.3 Under tank 

Building 509 I 000 gal. leaded gas. Assign GRO/ND Under tank Closure 
PVOCs/ND Under tank 

Building 5 I 0 4000 gal. fuel oil Assign DRO/11-39 Under tank Closure 
DRO/ND-24 Under piping 

500 gal. diesel fuel Assign DRO/7.6 Under tank Closure 
DR0/12 Under piping 
DRO/290 ug/1 GW in excav. 
PVOCs/ND GW in excav. 

Building 528 500 gal. diesel fuel Assign DRO/ND Under tank Closure 
DRO/BDL Under tank 

Building 530 500 gal. fuel oil Assign DRO/ND Under tank Closure 

Building 932 6000 gal. fuel oil Assign DRO/ND Under tank Closure 
DRO/ND Under piping 

Building 950 500 gal. diesel fuel Assign DRO/ND Under tank Closure 
DRO/ND-6.2 Under piping 

Building 2000 550 gal. diesel fuel Assign DRO/ND-16.8 Under tank Closure 

ND = No Detect NS = Not Sampled BDL = Below Detection Limit 



June 20, 1995 

Mr. Don Grasser 

3 DAMES & MOORE 
2701 INTERNATIONAL LANE, SUITE 210, MADISON, WI 53704 

(608) 244-1788 FAX: (608) 244-7823 

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
Room 118 
1681 Second Avenue, South 
Wisconsin Rapids, WI 54494 

RE: Proposed Work Plan 
Leaking Underground Storage Tank 
Site Investigations 

Dear Mr. Grasser: 

This document summarizes the recent fuel system removal activities at Volk Field, Camp 
Douglas, Wisconsin (Figure 1). Recommendations are presented with respect to site closures or 
additional site investigative activities, based upon results of analyses of soil samples, collected at 
the time of system removals. These recommendations are made pursuant to the interim guidance 
for soil quality (part of the proposed Wisconsin Administrative Code ch. NR 700), and in 
accordance with Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) guidance on investigations 
of leaking underground storage tanks. Because of the limited scope of the previous work 
performed at the site, adequate data do not exist for full compliance with the required components 
of a site investigation work plan. Those components will be provided at the time of submittal of 
the site investigation report. 

At the time of fuel system removals, soil samples were collected and analyzed for diesel range 
organics (DRO) or gasoline range organics (GRO), as appropriate. Samples of stockpiled soil 
were analyzed for DRO, petroleum volatile organic compounds (PVOCs) and polynuclear 
aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs). The Wisconsin interim Enforcement Standards (ESs) for soil 
quality contains guidance for GRO, DRO and PVOCs. Results of all laboratory analyses are "< 
presented in Table 1. Because the in-place samples were not analyzed for PVOCs, our .,,,- .,. 
recommendations are based solely on a comparison of DRO or GRO values to those contained in 
the guidance. 

OFFICES \VOllLD\VIDE 
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Mr. Don Grasser 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
June 20, 1995 
Page 2 

Closure Recommendations: 

Building 28: 

A 100-gallon underground leaded gasoline storage tank was removed at Building 28. One sample 
was collected from beneath both the piping run and the storage tank. Laboratory analyses of these 
samples yielded non-detects for DRO. Consequently, we request that a clean closure be granted 
for the Building 28 site. 

✓ Building 324: 

J 

A soil sample collected from beneath the pipeline, between the building and the waste oil tank, 
yielded 59 mg/kg (parts per million - ppm), of diesel range organics. Additionally, a sample 
collected at the west end of the tank excavation yielded 21 ppm of DRO; the sample collected at 
the east end of the excavation was non-detect. (The analytical report indicated that there was not 
a diesel pattern match in the samples collected from beneath the pipeline and at the west end of 
the tank. This is likely due to the fact that the contaminant is waste oil, rather than diesel fuel.) 

The interim ES for DRO is 100 ppm. Although the samples collected from the excavation were 
not analyzed for PVOCs, these analyses were performed on the sample collected from the 
stockpiled soil. The analyses of this sample indicate that PVOCs are significantly lower than the 
interim ESs; consequently, the concentrations appear to be within the criteria for closure. Based 
upon this, we request that a clean closure be granted for Building 324. 

Building 398: 

Three underground storage tanks were removed from Building 398, including one 5,000 gallon 
leaded gasoline tank, one 10,036-gallon leaded gasoline tank, and one 10,000-gallon diesel fuel 
tank. Additionally, the associated piping and dispensers were removed. Samples were collected 
from beneath the tanks, piping and dispensers, and were analyzed for GRO or DRO, as 
appropriate. All samples except two yielded non-detects. The sample collected beneath the west 
end of the 10,000-gallon gasoline tank resulted in 88 mg/kg of GRO; the sample collected from 
beneath the west gasoline dispenser resulted in 61 mg/kg of GRO. Because no interim soil quality 
exceedances were detected, we recommend closure for the Building 398 site. 

Building 449: 

A single 6,000-gallon fuel oil tank was removed from the Building 449 site. At the time of 
excavation, two soil samples were collected: One at the west end of the tank bed, and one at the 
east end. The sample collected from the east end yielded non-detects for DRO compounds. The 

?'t 1\! 
I/ ? 

I ·' ( L r';•· -
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-3 DAMES & MOORE 

Mr. Don Grasser 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
June 20, 1995 
Page 3 

sample from the west end yielded 44.3 mg/kg of DRO. Clean closure is recommended for this 
site. 

Building 509: 

A 1,000-gallon leaded gasoline storage tank was removed from Building 509. Samples were / 
collected from the north and south ends of the tank bed. These samples resulted in non-detects G, IJ ~<' 

for GRO and PVOCs. Consequently, we recommend clean closure for this site. 

Building 510: 

Work completed at Building 510 included the removal of a 4,000-gallon underground fuel oil 
storage tank, a 500-gallon underground diesel fuel storage tank, approximately 80 feet of piping 
associated with the fuel oil tank, and a short piping run from the diesel tank to an electrical 
generator. Four samples were collected from the fuel oil piping run, two samples were collected 
from each of the excavations for the two storage tanks , and one sample was collected along the 
diesel fuel supply line. DRO concentrations in these samples ranged from below the level of 
quantification to 39 ppm. A sample was collected of groundwater which had accumulated in the 
excavation. This sample yielded non-detects for PVOCs and 290 µg/L of DRO. Because no 
water quality or interim soil quality standards were exceeded, we recommend closure for the 
Building 510 site. 

Building 528: 

A 500-gallon diesel fuel storage tank was removed from Building 528. Soil samples were 
collected from the west and east ends of the tank excavation, which yielded non-detects and 
detects below the quantification limit, respectively , of DRO compounds. We therefore ' 
recommend clean closure for this tank. 

Building 530: 

/ 

. \ 'l' { C ,U () . .. 

I. , . r .\' : • I 

1,r,,t ( 
\ V • 

A 500-gallon fuel oil storage tank was removed from Building 530. Soil samples were collected \-\~· 1 <' 
'/ 

from the west and east ends of the tank bed, which yielded non-detects for DRO compounds. ., /:' ,, , 
Clean closure is recommended for this tank. 

,,/ Building 932: 

One 6,000-gallon fuel oil storage tank was removed from Building 932, along with the transfer 
piping from the tank to the building. The ground surface above the tank had been capped with 
concrete, which was removed for the tank excavation. Four soil samples were collected from 

, ., '/ fl~ I ._ 
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Mr. Don Grasser 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
June 20, 1995 
Page4 

beneath the former concrete slab, at the base of the tank excavation. Additionally, two samples 
were collected from beneath the piping run. All samples were analyzed for DRO, and yielded 
non-detects. 

-/ Building 950: 

,/ 

At the time of the excavation of a 500-gallon underground diesel storage tank and approximately 
70 feet of fill line at Building 950, samples were collected at three locations along the piping run, , . _ ( 
and at either end of the tank bed. All samples were non-detect for DRO except the sample f,c · \. -· 
collected along the south end of the piping run. This sample yielded 6.2 ppm of DRO, which is _1_ -.,:, • 

significantly below the interim ES. Consequently, we recommend closure for the Building 950 
site. 

Building 2000: 

A 550-gallon diesel fuel tank was removed from Building 2000, along with a short piping run to 
the building. Soil samples were collected from the north and south ends of the tank bed, which \1 G 1 '/ 

Yielded 16.8 ppm and non-detects, respectively, for DRO. Clean closure is recommended for this l / ( tU ,l A 

tank. 

Work Plan for Buildings 17,l329, 601,(~!,f and 616: 

/ Building 17: f () 1, I 1 ~\,-') / 
l. i 

The following work was completed at Building 17: 

Excavation of a 6,000-gallon underground fuel oil storage tank (see Figure 2); and 
Excavation of a fill line extending to the boiler room. 

One soil sample was collected from beneath the fill line at Building 317. This sample yielded 18 
ppm of DRO, which is below the interim ES. Samples collected from the north and south ends 
of the tank excavation yielded 8,000 and 7,800 ppm, respectively, of DRO; a sample collected 
from the stockpiled soil yielded 3,800 ppm of DRO. Therefore, we recommend that the 
investigation of contamination at Building 17 be confined to the area of the tank. 
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June 20, 1995 
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Building 329: 

The following work was completed at Building 329: 

Excavation of a 6,000-gallon underground diesel fuel storage tank (see Figure 3); 
and 
Excavation of approximately 30 feet of fill line. 

At this location, samples were collected at the middle, north end, and south end of the excavation. 
The sample collected at the middle of the excavation yielded 280 ppm of DRO, which is in excess 
of the interim ES. 

Building 601: 

The following work was completed at Building 601: 

Excavation of a 500-gallon underground diesel fuel tank (see Figure 4); and 
Removal of a vent line and transfer line. 

Two soil samples were collected from the tank excavation, at the north and south ends. The 
sample collected from the north end yielded non-detects for ORO compounds; however, the 
sample collected at the south end yielded 1,560 ppm of DRO. It is therefore recommended that 
additional investigation be conducted at this location. 

/4uilding 613: ( o, t ''.~1 
-) 

\ __ / 

Several tasks were completed at Building 613, including: 

Removal of a concrete pad; 
Excavation and removal of a 300-gallon diesel fuel tank (see Figure 5); and 
Removal of vent, fill and transfer line. 

Six soil samples were forwarded for laboratory analyses, including one collected from the 
stockpiled soil, which was analyzed for DRO and PVOCs. Samples collected from the excavation 
were analyzed for ORO and PAHs. The results of the PAH analyses are presented in Table 2; 
ORO and PVOC analyses are in Table 1. Although no interim enforcement standards were 
exceeded for PVOCs or PAHs, three samples (stockpiled soil, S-10 and S-13), yielded DRO at 
concentrations in excess of the interim enforcement standards. Consequently, additional site 
investigation is recommended at this location. 
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Building 616: 

The following tasks were completed at Building 616: 

Removal of approximately 30 sq. ft. of concrete; 
Excavation and removal of one 300-gallon diesel fuel tank (see Figure 6); and 
Removal of the product transfer line to the building . 

A soil sample was collected from the south wall of the tank excavation and from the stockpiled 
soil. The sample collected from the excavation was analyzed for DRO, yielding 6,250 ppm. The 
stockpiled sample was analyzed for DRO and PVOCs, yielding concentrations below the interim 
enforcement standards. Due to the high DRO concentrations in the sample collected from the 
excavation, we recommend additional investigation at this location. 

Site Investigation: 

Dames & Moore recommends that a Geoprobe investigation be conducted at Buildings 17, 329, 
601, 613 and 616. We recommend that this investigation be conducted using the Geoprobe 
sampling method. A Geoprobe permits multiple-depth soil and groundwater sampling without the 
advancement of a boring or the installation of a monitor well. A truck-mounted unit advances a 
sampling device to the desired depth, at which point a soil or groundwater sample is collected. 
The vehicle is equipped with a gas chromatograph, with which highly sensitive field screening can 
be conducted. At each of the sampling points indicated on Figures 2 through 6, Dames & Moore 
recommends that soil samples be collected at 2.5-foot intervals, beginning at a depth of 6 feet 
below ground surface. Based upon field screening, the sample yielding the highest concentrations 
will be forwarded to a WDNR-certified environmental analytical laboratory, for analyses of DRO, 
PVOCs and PAHs, in accordance with WDNR sampling guidance for underground diesel fuel 
storage tank investigations. If field screening indicates that the vertical extent of contamination 
has been reached at a point above the water table, a sample which field screening indicates is not 
contaminated will also be forwarded to the lab for verification purposes. Finally, at the sampling 
point at the center of the former tank bed (see Figures 2 through 6), sampling will proceed to the 
water table, or to a depth of 10 feet below the last field screening detect (whichever is shallowest). 
If the water table is encountered in that interval, a groundwater sample will be collected and 
forwarded to the laboratory for analyses. Alternatively, one soil sample will be collected at a 
depth of 10 feet below the last screening level detect, which will be forwarded to the analytical 
laboratory for DRO, PVOC and PAH analyses. 

If field screening indicates that contaminants have likely reached the water table, we recommend 
that additional groundwater samples be collected to define the horizontal extent of groundwater 
contamination, as well as soil contamination. In this event, based upon field screening and 



8 DAMES & MOORE 

Mr. Don Grasser 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
June 20, 1995 
Page 7 

observations, a decision will be made in the field to collect an additional 3 groundwater samples 
at both sites for this purpose. Based upon the results of the groundwater sampling, the WDNR 
may require that permanent monitor wells be installed, for purposes of long-term monitoring. 

Upon completion of the field sampling and analyses, a remedial action plan (RAP) will be 
prepared, which will assess options for soil and, if necessary, groundwater remediation. 

If you have any questions about the work plan described above, or require additional site 
information, please call Dames & Moore at (608) 244-1788. 

Sincerely, 

DAMES & MOORE 

J.P. Walker, P.E. 
Project Manager 

~/;7~ 
Robert J. Nauta, P.G. 
H ydrogeologist 

cc: Major Rick McKittrick - ANG/CRTC 

rj n \I tr\gras06 20 .I tr 



TABLES 



SAMPLE WCATION 

Bui/din!! 17: 

Fill pi 

South end of excavation 

North end of excavation 

Stockpiled soil 

Bui/din!! 28: 

Pipeline 

North end of excavation 

Building 324: 

Pipeline 

West end of excavation 

East end of excavation 

Stockpiled soil 

Building 329: 

Middle of excavation 

North end of excavation 

South end of excavation 

Stockpiled soil 

DRO 

18 

7800 

8000 

3800 

N.D. 

N.D. 

59 

21 

N.D. 

N.D. 

280 

12 

N.D. 

11 

GRO 

TABLE 1 
SOIL ANALYSES 

(All concentrations in mg/kg) 

BENZENE ETHYL­
BENZENE 

TOLUENE TOTAL 
XYLENES 

MTBE 1,3,5-TRI 
METHYL 
BENZENE 

1,2,4-TRI 
METHYL 
BENZENE 



SAMPLE WCATION 

Building 398: 

2 ft. below elbow, remote fill 

2 ft. below elbow, fill 

2 ft. below 

2 ft. below , 1st 20 ft. 

West end of 5000 gal. gasoline 
tank 

East end of 5000 gal. gasoline 
tank 

West end of 10000 gal. gasoline 
tank 

East end of 10000 gal. gasoline 
tank 

3 ft. below pum 

Building 449: 

West end of tank 

East end of tank 

Building 509: 

North end of tank 

South end of tank 

DRO 

44.3 

N.D. 

GRO 

N.D. 

N.D. 

TABLE 1 (cont.) 
SOIL ANALYSES 

(All concentrations in mg/kg) 

BENZENE 

N.D. 

N.D. 

ETHYL­
BENZENE 

N.D. 

N.D. 

TOLUENE 

N.D. 

N.D. 

TOTAL 
XYLENES 

N.D. 

N.D. 

MTBE 1,3,5-TRI 
METHYL 
BENZENE 

1,2,4-TRI 
METHYL 
BENZENE 



SAMPLE LOCATION 

Buildinl! 510: 

1st 20 ft. of pipeline 

2nd 20 ft. of pipeline 

3rd 20 ft. of pipeline 

4th 20 ft. of pipeline 

W. end of 4000 gal. F.O. tank 

E. end of 4000 gal. F. 0. tank 

Pipeline to _generator 

W. end of 500 gal. D.O. tank 

Building 528: 

West end of tank 

East end of tank 

Building 530: 

West end of tank 

East end of tank 

Buildinl! 601: 

North end of tank 

South end of tank 

DRO 

N.D. 

5 

4.2 

24 

39 

11 

12 

7.6 

N.D. 

B.D.L. 

N.D. 

N.D. 

B.D.L. 

1560 

GRO 

TABLE 1 (cont.) 
SOIL ANALYSES 

(All concentrations in mg/kg) 

BENZENE ETHYL­
BENZENE 

TOLUENE TOTAL 
XYLENES 

MTBE 1,3,5-TRI 
METHYL 
BENZENE 

1,2,4-TRI 
METHYL 
BENZENE 



SAMPLE WCATION 

Buildinf! 613: 

Stockpile 

Sample S-5 

Sample S-9 

Sample S-10 

Sample S-13 

Sample S-16 

Buildinf! 616: 

Taruc south wall 

Stockpile 

Bui/,dinf! 932: 

South side slab 

West side slab 

East side slab 

North side slab 

Below fill 

Below fill 

DRO 

2070 

231 

B.D.L. 

3870 

1260 

812 

6250 

B.D.L. 

N.D. 

N.D. 

N.D. 

N.D. 

N.D. 

N.D. 

GRO 

TABLE 1 (cont.) 
SOIL ANALYSES 

(All concentrations in mg/kg) 

BENZENE ETHYL­
BENZENE 

TOLUENE TOTAL 
XYLENES 

MTBE 1,3,5-TRI 
METHYL 
BENZENE 

1,2,4-TRI 
METHYL 
BENZENE 



TABLE 1 (cont.) 
SOIL ANALYSES 

(All concentrations in mg/kg) 

SAMPLE LOCATION DRO GRO BENZENE 

Building 950: 

North end of line N.D. 

Middle of pipeline N.D. 

South end of pipeline 6.2 

North end of excavation N.D. 

South end of excavation N.D. 

Buil.dinl! 2000: 

North end of tank 16.8 

South end of tank N.D. 

N.D . Non-detect. 
B.D.L. Peaks present, but at concentrations below detection limit. 
Shaded cells indicate parameters not analyzed. 

ETHYL­
BENZENE 

TOLUENE TOTAL 
XYLENES 

• 

MTBE 1,3,5-TRI 
METHYL 
BENZENE 

1,2,4-TRI 
METHYL 
BENZENE 



I PARAMETER 

Naphthalene 

Acenaphthylene 

Acenaphthene 

Fluorene 

Phenanthrene 

Anthracene 

Fluoranthene 

Pyrene 

Benzo( a)an thracene 

Chrysene 

Benzo(b )fluoranthene 

Benzo(k) fl uoranthene 

Benzo(a)pyrene 

Dibenzo( a, h )anthracene 

Benzopery lene 

lndeno( 1, 2, 3-cd)pyrene 

1-Methylnaphthalene 

2-Methvlnaphthalene 

TABLE2 
PAH ANALYSES - BUILDING 613 

All concentrations in mg/kg 

I S-5 I S-9 I 
0.03 ND 

0.03 ND 

ND ND 

0.03 0.04 

0.07 ND 

ND ND 

0.02 ND 

0.04 ND 

ND ND 

ND ND 

ND ND 

ND ND 

ND ND 

ND ND 

ND ND 

ND ND 

0.29 0.04 

0.06 0.02 

S-10 I S-13 I S-16 I 
2.96 0.14 0.31 

0.46 0.45 0.09 

0.03 0.28 0.04 

0.98 0.76 0.25 

1.19 1.04 0.36 

0.31 0.11 0.03 

ND 0.73 1.9 

ND 0.46 1.5 

0.03 0.04 0.07 

ND ND ND 

ND ND ND 

0.02 0.03 0.01 

0.03 ND ND 

ND ND ND 

0.05 ND ND 

ND ND ND 

22.47 8.79 3.94 

17.31 4.29 1.94 
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VOLK FIELD COMBAT READINESS TRAINING CENTER 
WISCONSIN AIR NATIONAL GUARD 

CAMP DOUGLAS, WI 

MEMORANDUM FOR Wisconsin DNR, WI Rapids Office 
ATTENTION: Mr. Dennis Fuster 

FROM: CRTC/EM 
100 Independence Drive 
Volk Field ANGB, Camp Douglas, WI 54618-5001 

SUBJECT: UST Project Progress 
--Information Memorandum. 

4 Oct 94 

1. This letter is in response to your request for a status of UST projects at Volk Field and Hardwood Range. Currently, 
there is one UST to be removed in the Volk Field UST removal project with the potential for still one more tank to be 
added to the list (runway de-icer tank). The consultant has been preparing a work plan which will be finalized as soon as 
all tanks are removed and site conditions are known. rt is believed that by mid-november the last tank will be removed. 
The de-icer tank, if it is to be removed, will be next spring. The work plan would not cover the de-icer tank and should 
be available to you this fall. 

2. Work to be done at Hardwood Range is being contracted by the Air National Guard Readiness Center (ANGRC) in 
Washington, D.C .. The package for site assessment and work plans etc. are in the ANGRC Contracting Office. The 
consulting firm will probably be Warzyn. My contact at ANG RC is Ruth Lodder. She will probably be contacting you 
when they are ready to go to work on the project at Hardwood. 

3. Contaminated soils from the Volk Field project are being remediated by the UST removal contractor. Soils that were 
excavated at Hardwood have been turned over to Soils Remediation Service, Butler, WI. 

4. 1 realize that there are not yet any firm dates to give you, but I hope that this update will be of some help to you. If 
you have any questions, please call me at (608) 427-1441. 

RECEIVED 
!w1 DEPT. OF NA-:--UflAL Rr.soURCES 

OCT - 61994 

WI. R,6,_p,_,....,, 
___ Wl F 

DA YID A. BECK, Capt, WIANG 
Environmental Manager 
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PlPLY TO 

WtSCONSIN AIR NATIONAL GUA!lD 
CC MBAT F1EADINESS TR .A. INING CENTER 

Vo lk Field Air National Guard Base 
Camp Douglas , Wiscons in 54618-5001 

Telephone: (608) 427-12 10 
AUTOVON : 798-3210 

ATTN OF: CRTC/EM 8 May 1992 
r-------:-RE __ C_E_IV_E_D ____ _ 

suBJE cr , Additional Air Emissions Information WI DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

To, Wisconsin DNR MAY I 4 1992 
Attn: Kieth Pierce 

WI. RAPIDS AREA HDQ. 

1. Per your request for additional information l"egal"din-g Volk 
Field and its air emissions soul"ces, the following types of 
information is being pl"ovided: 

a. Read vapor pl"essures 
b. Description of Unde?'ground Tank Project 
c . Electl"ical Gene?'ato?' summa?'y 
d . Summal"y of Ael"ospace Ground Equipment (AGE) 

2 . Read vapor p?'essul"es wel"e requested for both gasoline and 
JP-4. Gasoline l"ead vapor pressures val"y by season. From January 
th?'ough March, l"ead vapol" p?'essures average 15 psia . Du?'ing the 
months of June to August, l"ead vapo?' pressu?'es average 10 psia. 
JP - 4 that is r e c ei v ed has an ave?'age ?'ead vapol" pl"essure of 2 . 6 
psia at 38 deg?'ees centigl"ade . Diesel fuels have l"ead vapo?' 
pressul"es of less than l psia. 

3 . We CU?'l"ently have a pl"oject in design to remove all existing 
UST's and ?'eplace those that are l"equi?'ed with above-g?'ound tank 
systems . The attached tank summal"y lists those tanks to be 
l"eplaced, those which have already been l"emoved, and those which 
are empty . Please let me know if this list is not satisfactory . 

4 . Electrical genel"atol"s at Volk Field al"e powered by gasoline, 
diesel, liquid pl"opane , and natul"al gas. There al"e some that have 
undel"ground tanks and some with self-contained tanks. Othe?'s 
al"e portable genel"atol"s 0l" genel"atol"s which al"e pal"t of 
transportable lighting units. The attached summary indicates the 
locations , fuel types , rated hol"sepower, and whether there is an 
associated underground storage tank . Hopefully this summary will 
provide all necessary information. 

5. Ael"ospace Ground-support Equipment is equipment specifically 
used in the servicing and support of aircraft. This equipment is 
powered by gasoline, diesel, 01' JP-4. The attached summary 
indicates the type of equipment and the fuel type. Please let me 
know jf any additional information is l"equired . 

· ' Tru i11 i 11g Anl <..T i ca ·., Jint' .tf. '· 



... 

6. Once again it there are any 
to call me at (608) 427-1441 . 

;JJ~ 
DAVID A. BECK, lLT, WIANG 
Environmental Manage~ 

additional requirements feel tree 

3 Atch 
1 . UST summary 
2. Generator summary 
3. . AGE summary 

cc . Joe Ancell , WDNR 
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WISCONSIN AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
COMBAT READINESS TRAINING CENTER 

Volk Field A ir National Guard Base 
Camp Douglas, Wisconsin 54618-5001 

WDNR, NORTH CENTRAL DISTRICT 
5301 Rib Mountain Dr . 
Wausau, WI 54401 

12 March 1991 

Telephone: (608) 427-1210 
AUTOVON : 798-3210 

Bob Gutknecht , Leaking Underground Storage Tank Coordinator 

1, Please find enclosed, a draft copy of the s ubsurface investigation 
report prepare d by Dames and Moore Environmental Engineers along with the 
sludge removal record and other pertinent data . 

2, In our attempts to satisfy the WDNR requirements as they were 
coordinated through Richard Eakins we hope to have c ompletely res t ored the 
underground storage tank si t e in the vicinity o f building 504 to an 
acceptable and safe conditi on. In addition, a monitoring well was installed 
northeast of building 509 , with soil and water analyzed to ascertain the 
e xten t of contaminati on from an a b ove ground s torage a rea which Mr . Eakins 
was a l so concerned about. 

3, I hope the in f ormation included fulfil l s WDNR requirements. Also 
included are copies of our Tank Tightness Testing Program. Th e following 
locations are und e r contract to be tested: 28, 528, 530 and Hardwood 
Gunnery Range . 

4, The process o f removing t h e underground fue l storage tank at building 
504 has been extensive and the cost high. Through the effort expended by 
all parties involved I hope you can see the high level of professionalism, 
concern and willingness to cooperate that Volk Fi e ld personnel have 
demon s trated. Please feel free to call on me at any time and to notify me 
at y o ur ear l iest convenience if I can be of further service. 

Sincerely, 

~,?'.~ 
SCOTT D. KING,~ WIANG 
Liquid Fu e l s Maintenance Technician 
(608 ) 427-1255 / 1226 

cc: Maj David Lindsey , BCE 
MSgt Dennis Wi i tanen , DEE 
Mr. Mark Chryst, DEV 
Dames & Moore 
Attn: Jef f Anderson 

Files 

' 'Tra i11i11g America 's finest. '' 



Wisconsin Department of lndustl ~. 
Labor and Human Relations 

I For Office Use Only: 
Tank ID# 

UNDERGROUND 

PETROLEUM PRODUCT 

TANK INVENTORY 

Send Completed Form To: 
Safety & Buildings Division 
P.O. Box 7969 
Madison, WI 53707 
Telephone (608) 267-5280 

This form is to be completed pursuant to Section 101.142, Wis. Stats., to register all underground tanks in Wisconsin that 
have stored or currently store petroleum or regulated substances. Please see the reverse side for additional information 
on this program. An underground storage tank is defined as any tank with at least 10 percent of its total volume 
(included piping) located below ground level. A separate form is needed for each tank. Send each completed form 
to the agency designated in the top right corner. 
This registration applies to a tank that is (check one): 
1. □ In Use 4. O Abandoned - Tank Removed 

2. 0 Abandoned With Product 6. 0 Abandoned - Filled With 

3. D Abandoned No Product (empty) Inert Material 

or With Water 7. !XI Out of Service Removed 
A. IDENTIFICATION: (Please Print) 

1. Installation Name 
Volk Field CRTC 

Installation Street Address 

0 City Kl Village D Townof: 
Camn Dou~las 
State I ZipCode I County 
Wisc 54618-5001 Juneau 
3. Name of Contact Person 
Mai. David D. Lindsev 
Street Address 

0 City O Town I State I ZipCode 
O Villageof: 
County I Telephone No. (include area code) 

608-427-1220 ., 

8. D Changed Ownership 
(Indicate new owner 

in sectio11 A. 4. below) 

Fire Department Providing Fire Coverage 
Where Tank Is Located Is In: 
D City (XI, Village D Town of . 

Camp Douglas, Wi 

2. Mailing Name if Different Than # 1 

Mailing Address if Different Than # 1 

0 City D Village □ Town of: 

State I ZipCode I County 

4. Owner Name if Different Than #3 

Street Address 

O City -0 Town I State I ZipCode 
D Villageof: 
County I Telephone No. (include area code) 

5. Tank Age (date installed, if known: or years old) , 6. Tank Capacity (gallons) 17. Tank Manufacturer~s Name (if known) 
1957 34 vrs 6,000 

B. TYPE OF USER {check one): 
1. O Gas Station 
5. O Industrial 
9. O Agricultural 

C. TANK CONSTRUCTION: 

2. D Bulk Storage 
6. IX) Government 

10, O Other (specify): 

3. 0 Utility 
7. 0 School 

4. D Mercantile 
8. □ Residential 

1. O Bare Steel 2. D Cathodically Protected and Coated Steel ( a. D Sacrificial Anodes or b. D Impressed Current) 
3. O CoatedSteel 4. O Fiberglass .,, 5. O Other(specify): 
6. O Rel.ined 7. O Steel• Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic Composite 9. D Unknown 

Approval: 1. 0 Nat'I Std. 2. 0 UL 3. 0 Other: Is Tank Double Walled? □ Yes □ No 
Overfill Protection Provided? D Yes O No If yes. identify type: Spill Containment? O Yes D No 
Tank leak detection method: 1. D Automatic tank gauging 2. D Vapor monitoring 3. D Groundwater monitoring 

6. D Not required Jt present 4. O Inventory control and tightness testing 5. D Interstitial monitoring 

D. PIPING CONSTRUCTION 
1. O Bare Steel 2. O Cathodically Protected and Coated or Wrapped Steel ( a. O Sacrificial Anodes or b. O Impressed Current) 3. O Coated Steel 
4. D Fiberglass 5. D Other (specify): 9. O Unknown 

Piping System Type: 1. D Pressurized piping with: a. D auto shutoff; b. O alarm; or c. D flow restrictor 2. O Suction piping with check valve at tank 
"' 3. □ Suction piping with check valve at pump and inspectable 

Piping leak detection method: used if pressurized or check valve at tank: 1. D Vapor monitoring 
3. □ Groundwater monitoring 4. O Tightness testing 5. O Line Leak Detector 

Approval: 1. 0 Nat'I Std 2. 0 UL 3. 0 Other: 

E. TANK CONTENTS 
1. O Diesel 2. D Leaded 3. O Unleaded 
5. O Gasohol 6. O Other 7. O Empty 
9. D Unknown 10. O Premix 11. O WasteOil 

13. O Chemical* ____ ____ ____ 14. D Kerosene 

* If# 13 is checked. indicate the chemical name(s) or number(s) of the chemical or waste. 

2. O Interstitial monitoring 
6. D Not Required 

Double.Walled: □ Yes □ No 

4. [X Fuel Oil 
8. O Sand/Gravel/Slurry 

12. O Propane 
1 5. O Aviation 

If Tank Abandoned, Give Date (mo/day/yr): Has a site assessment been completed? (see reverse side for details) 
@Yes □ No 

If installation of a new tank is being reported, indicate who performed the installation inspection: 

1. 0 Fire Department 2. 0 DILHR 3. 0 Other (identify) 

Date Signed: 

12 March 1991 
SBD-7437 (R. 09/89) 



BACKGROUND FOR TANK INVENTORY 

On May 4, 1984, legislation commonly known as the Ground Water Protection Act was signed into law. 
This legislation required the creation of an inventory of underground petroleum product storage tanks. A 
record of this information was necessitated by numerous reported incidents of ground water 
contamination by petroleum products. Many tanks have been installed, used and forgotten. These 
installations can threaten the ground water. 

This underground tank inventory is being established to help identify the need for future actions required 
to clear up potential problems before they occur. Your help in identifying abandoned, •in use•and •new 
use" tank locations will greatly assist this effort to protect Wisconsin's ground water. 

SITE ASSESSMENT INFORMATION 

Requirements for a site assessment at the closure or change in service for a federally regulated 
underground storage tank were outlined in federal rules published in the September 23, 1988 Federal 
Register, 40 CFR 280 and 281. 

The requirements in§ 280.72 state: 

(a) Before permanent closure or a change-in-service is completed, owners and operators 
must measure for the presence of a release where contamination is most likely to be present 
at the UST site. In selecting sample types, sample locations, and measurement methods, 
owners and operators must consider the method of closure, the nature of the stored 
substance, the type of backfill, the depth to ground water, and other factors appropriate for 
identifying the presence of a release. The requirements of this section are satisfied if one of 
the external release detection methods allowed in § 280.43 (e) and (f) is operating in 
accordance with the requirements in § 280.43 at the time of closure, and indicates no release 
has occurred. 

The external release detection methods in§ 280.43 (e) and (f) are summarized below: 
.,, 

"(e) Vapor monitoring." This sub section refers to the testing or monitoring for vapors 
within the soil gas of the tank's excavation zone. It further requires seven (7) conditions to be 
met to qualify the testing program as a valid vapor monitoring system . 

. "(f) Ground-water monitoring." . This sub section refers to the testing or monitoring for 
liquids on the ground water below the tank. It establishes the requirements for an 
acceptable system that effectiv~ly monitors the ground water for the presence of regulated 
subst,mces and insures the integrity of the monitoring wells so the wells themselves do no,t 
become conduits for ground water contamination. 

, 

Complete written guidelines on the conduct of a site assessment can be obtained from the DILHR Bureau 
of Petroleum Inspection & Fire Protection at the following address: 

Bureau of Petroleum Inspection and Fire Protection 
P.O. Box 7969 
Madison, WI 53707 

Site assessments are to be submitted to 221b. the DILHR office and to the DNR at the following addresses: 

Bureau of Petroleum Inspection & Fire Protection 
P.O. Box 7969 
Madison, WI 53707 

Bureau of Solid and Hazardous Waste Management 
P.O. Box 7921 
Madison, WI 53707 

When submitting a site assessment, you must include a copy of the Inventory form which was submitted to 
report the tank closure. 



....... 

For Ofiice Use Only: 
T,mk ID# 

JIJll~NC 
PETROLEUM PRODUCT 

TANK INVENTORY 

Instructions 

.,.,,. .. ~fOfffl fo: 

Safety & Buildin-gs Division 
BurHu of Petroleum lnspec 
P.O. Box 7969 
Madison, WI S3707 
Telephone (608)266-8981 

··'rhis iorm is to be completed pursuant to Section 101.142, Wis. Stats .. to register all underground tanks in Wisconsin that have storec 
currently store or will store petroleum or regulated substances. Please see·the reverse side for additional information on this program. Ar 

underground storage tank is defined as any tank with at least 10 percent of its total volume (including piping) located below ground level. A 
separate form is needed for each tanlc. Send each completed form to the agency designated in the top right comer. 

: This Individual Tank 
Registration Applies 
To (check onel: 

A. I0ENTIFICA TION 
1. Nam~ oi lnslallauon 

Street Address ot ln~tailauon 

State 

3. N.lme ui Contact Person 

Street Address 

1. □[TI 
2. 

~: 08 
s. 

Tank still in active use 
Inoperative or abandoned tank with product still in tank 
Inoperative or abandoned tank with no known product in tank 
Location for which tank has been removed 
New tank to be installed /provide date): _________________ _ 

2. Name for Mading if Oifferen1 Than # 1 

Maiung Address ii Oifiereni Than #1 

OTownot: Deity_ 0 Village O Town of: 

State Zip Code County 

4. Name ol Owner ii Different from #3 

Street Address 

Deity 0 Viii.age O Town of: Deity Oviilage O Town of: 

State Zip Code County State Zip Code County 

Telephone Number unclude area c~ 

1-608-427-1227 
S. fire Department Name and ID # 

POC SMS STASZEWSKI 
F - r, F R DEPT 

8. Tank Cap ,c,ty 

/in gallonsi 

B. TANk CONSTRUCTION: 
1. D Bare Steel 
4. 0 Fiberglass 

C. TANk CONTENTS: 
1. 0 Diesel 
4. 0 Fuel Oil 

D. TYPE OF USER (check one): 
1. 0 Gas Station 
5. 0 Industrial 

Telephone Number 11ndude area code) 

6. Tank Ageldate insulled. if known: or years oldl 7. If Tank Abandoned. Give Date (mo / day ; yr! 

1962 24 YEARS OLD 
9. Tank Manufacturer's Name. 1i known: 

2 0 Cathodically Protected Steel 3. []] Coat;d Steel 

5. 0 Otherispecify): -------------------------

2. GJ Leaded Gasoline 
5. O· Gasohol 

2. 0 Bulk Storage 
6. GJ Government 

3. 0 Unleaded Gasoline 
6. 0 Other (speci;y): _____________ _ 

9. 0 Agricultural 10. 0 Other(specify): ________________________ _ 

3. 0 Utility 
7. 0 School 

4. 0 Mercantile 
8. 0 Residential 

Date Completed: 

18 FEB 1986 
SBD• 7437( R.09/85) 

BUILDING 509 



DWEST PETROLEUM SERVICE , c. 

1• REPORT OF AINLAY TTT TANK TEST 
d 
I: 

mpany: Wisconsin Air National Guard Brand Name: 
Grade of d ress: Volk Field 

t y: Camp Douglas 
ip 

State: WI Pr oduct: Regular Gasoline 
I 

Minute Temperature Check Start Time: -1:20 
Comp etion Time: 2:20 

A 

Probes 

. . B : 

: Start o,f 
: Test 

C D E 

Temperatures . . 
:End of 
: Test 

:Temp. Sh ift: Multiply 
:(B from C) : Column 
: + or - : D by E 

F 

Add up for 
Weight 
Shift 

-------------------- --------------------- -------------------------------------
,p 

ddle 

,t tom 

: 31.96 

: 31. 30 ,, . 

: 31.86 

: 31.34 

: 31.30 

: -.1 

: -.000 

: -.000 

: X • 25 

: X • 50 

: X .25 

: -.025 

: -a~ 
: -0-

---------------------- .--------------------------------------------------------
Add the three results11 in Column F (Weighted Ave. Temp. Shift: -.025 
Tank dia. and lgth : 54" Gallon Capacity: 1200 
Exact Water Level in tank bottom. 

Test Start: -0- Test End: -0-

Minute Volume Check Start Time: 1:20 
Completion Time: 2:20 

Exact amount of liquid lost and replaced(-) 
or gained and removed(+) inf.ill pipe to 
restore original level 
API Gravity of tested· liquid in graduate 
Temperature of tested liquid in graduate 
Subtract Line 6 from '60 degrees. 

(Result is+ or -) J 
Multiply Li.ne 7 x .1 , (+ x - = -/+ x + = +). 
Line ~ + or - Line 8 (API g r avity adjusted 

·11 
for temperature). IJ 

l . With Line 9 enter Table C, Read Coefficient 
of Expansion ~ 

Multiply Line 10 by 'Line 2 (Gallons) 
(Volume change for each degree of 
temperature change. 

\ . Multiply Line 11 by 1Line 1 
(Volume change due to temperature). 

3. Change sin of Line 12 (See Sec. 9.4) and 
add to line 4 mathematically (net change 
in gallons),+ or ,_ 

Double Check sign: - Product Lost 
+ Product Gained 

. . 
: . . 
. . . . 

. . 

. . 

. . 

+.006 
57.5 
33 

N/A 
N/A 

60.9 

.00068833 

.82596 

-.020 

+.026 

)te: NFPA Publication i 329, 4-3.10.1 does no t call for a precision test 
to show a loss of more than .05 gallons (189 ml) per hour. 

. il 
Therefore, since !tested tank had a tos:s/gain of (Line 13): +.026 
gallons per hour ' it Does: X Does Not: meet the NFPA criterion for tank 
~ -~ --- -~-;;;- ~i 

iditional 
:'!marks: Tank was short 4" below top of tank when I arrived at 9:00am 

Topped off. 

1is certifies that the l tanks described were tested by the undersigned and that 
1 e stated results ·represent tate o f -tha tanks on this dat e to the 
=st of my knowledge •. 

12 



\Viiconsin Department of 

Industry. Lahor and 

Human Relauon~ 

For Office Use Only: 
Tank ID# 

UNDERGROUND 

PETROLEUM PRODUCT 

TANK INVENTORY 

Instructions 

Send Completed Form To: 

Safety & Buildings Division 
Bureau of Petroleum lnspecrio 
P.O. Box 7969 
Madison, WI S3707 
Telephone (608)266-8981 

This form is to be completed pursuant to Section 101.142. Wis. Stats .. to register all underground tanks in Wisconsin that have stored. 
currently store or will store petroleum or regulated substances. Please see·the reverse side for additional information on this program. An 
underground storage tank is defined as any tank with at least 10 percent of its total volume (including piping) located below ground level. A 
separate form is needed for each tank. Send each completed form to the agency designated in the top right comer. 

This Individual Tank 
Registration Applies 
To kheck one!: 

A. IDENTIFICATION 
1. Nam-. oi ln~tallatoun 

Street Addreis "' 111,1.iil,nion 

,. []] 
2. D 
3. D 
4. D 
s. D 

Tank still in active use 

Inoperative or abandoned tank with product still in tank 
Inoperative or abandoned tank with no known product in tank 
Location for which tank has been removed 
New tank to be installed (provide date): __________________ _ 

2. Name for Mailing if Different Than # 1 

Ma1iing Address ,i Different Than #1 

Orownol: □ City □ village OTownof: 

Stattt Zip Cod& 

54618-5001 
County 

JUNEAU 
State Zip Cod& County 

3. Name oi Cunta<.t t•1•rwn 4. Name of 0wn&r ii 0iiierent irom #3 

MAJ ROBERT D. GREEN 
Street Address Street Addreis 

Deity D Village O Town of: Deity Ovmage Orownoi: 

State Zip Cod& County Stat& Zip Code County 

Telephone Numtwr 1,ndutl& area code) 

5. Fire Di,pattment N,.me and 10 # 

POC SMS 5TASZEWSKI 

8. Tank C.11, ,uty 

lin 1,?allon" 

8. TANK CONSTRUCTION: 

1. D Bare Stt~cl 
4. 0 Fibergl.:M 

C. TANK CONTENTS: 

1. CxJ Diesel 
4. 0 FuefO,I 

0. TYPE OF USER (check one): 
1. D Gas Statton 

5. D lndustriJI 
9. D Agricultural 

S80-7437( R.09/BSJ 

Telephone Number iinclude area code) 

&. Tank Ag& <dar& installed. ii known: or years old) 7. II Tank Abandoned. Giv& Oat& tmo; day; y,1 

9. Tank Manufactur&r's Name, ii known: 

2.8 
5. 

Cathodically Protected Steel 

Other(specify): --------------------------

3. [iJ Coated Steel 

2. D Leaded Gasoline 
5. D Gasohol 

3. D Unleaded Gasoline 
6. 0 Other (specify): _______ ....;.. ____ _ 

2. D Bulk Storage 3. D Utility 4. D Mercantile 
6. []J Government 7. D School 8. 0 Residential 

10. 0 Other(specify): _______________________ _ 

Date Completed: 

8 f'EB 86 

BUILDING 933 



. . .. 

United Detection Systems, Inc. 

CERTIFIED UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK TESTING• TANK REMOVALS· SITE ASSESSMENTS 
SOIL BORINGS• SOIL SAMPLE ANALYSIS· REMEDIATION CLEAN-UP 

UNDERGROUND TANK AND DISTRIBUTION LINES TEST REPORT 

Date of Test December 12, 1990 ------------------------------
Project Location ___ B_l_d_g_9_3_3 _____________________ _ 

Address Volk Field Air National Guard Base ---------------------------------
Camp Douglas, WI 54618 

Contact ---------------------------------
Comments --------------------------------

Tester Vernon Chaltry Tank Identification No. #1-Df#l/500 

Signed===-~~-~-~~p~=~===~===/4==~=~-~-~~-~-=====~---' ~ate __ D_e_ce_m_b_e_r_2_0_,_1_9_9_0 ___ _ 

CERTIFICATION 

Certified -Non-Leaker---------------------------------
Leak Rate -0- Gallons/Hour -o------------- ---------------
I hereby certify and swear to the best of my knowledge and belief 
that this is a true and complete report on the tightness of the tank 
described herein. 

I further swear that I have not colluded with any person, private 
or public, &o alter or amend this report. 

Signed ~IP= 
(Seal) 

Subscribed and sworn to:-yre me by 

fk4tJUd 8:ud.- ~-
this 20 day of December 19~. 

C-EX.P- '1/'11 CORPORATE OFFICES 3466 HIGHWAY 41, DE PERE, Wl54115 
1-800-448-1278 (715) 735-9520 FAX (414) 532-6134 
IN ILLINOIS 400 E. SIBLEY BLVD., HARVEY, IL60426 
1-800-526-1788 (312) 210-3313 FAX (708) 672-6661 



.. I' 

UNITED DETECTION SYSTEMS, INC • 

• 
UNDERGROUND TANK LEAK DETECTION 

RE-PORT FORM 

S / S LOCATION _.8=/4r.w.~~4 ... 2 ..... J...,.,3:..--___________ DATE J:t·/:Z - ft? 

Ynbt &'di 
S/S NUMBER r ;;, 

SKETCH OF S/S SHOWING TANK LOCATIONS 

TANK 

PRODUCT 

TANK SIZE (GALS.) 

TANK IDENTIFICATION 

TYPE OF PUMP 

DISTRIBUTION LINE LEAK TEST 

TYPE OF PUMP - SUBMERGED [] 
SYSTEM WAS TIGHT I~ 
VISUAL INSPECTION CONDUCTED 0 
COMMENTS 

1 

I I 

2 3 4 5 6 

OR SUCTIONl:::t­
OR LEAK rs INDICATED [J 



UNITED DETECTION SYSTEMS, INC. 

Underground Tank Leak Detection 

Operator 

Tank Size (Gals) 

Product 

Tester Installed 

IN 

Tester ID 

INITIAL MEASUREMENTS 

Water Level: 

DATA SHEET 

1W 

Product Riser 

Vapor Riser 

Start .e, 

Riser Size 

End c.' 



UNITED DETECTION SYSTEMS, INC. J 

'I -33 5tJO /7~ UDS Tester Assembly Calculation Sheet /J/dJ 9 

Product level (A) A 7 'J 

Distance from top of riser to. bot tom of tank ( C )C f (,, 

Distance from top of riser to top of tank (D) D 31 
Tank diameter (B = C - D) B J./f 
Fraction of tank filled (A: B) ,77~ 

Float depth in tank diameters (X) X ,7:;J 
(from Table 2) 

Length of float below the surface (h) h '3tt,t.l 
(h • X B) . 

Minimum length of float required for test (h+4.5) _"'3:.t~f!__ 
Length of float used (L) LI ~/ J 
Length of float above the surface:(L - h) 

Distance hinge pin above surface (H) 
(H = L - h + l") 

Length of adjuster rod (J) 
(J = C - A - H) 

Calculate amount of weight required 

_jL,_JZ_ __ 

Type of fuel in tank _UNL _R_P_W Off#"/ 

Density of fuel(~) 
Total weight of float (W) 

( W = h -~ 8 0 • 4 4 0 ) 

Weight of float used (w) 
(from Table 4) 

Amount of weight required (R) 
(R = W - w) 

Units of weight required (U) 
(U = R-;- 60) 

· Units of weight used 
(U Rounded to the nearest 0.5) 

e,9,,;t, 
w -;. # 7/, 3 ?:;.S-

w Jj2/ 

R // 70 , 3?;t.5 

U JJ. 5/ 

[~ 
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UNITED DETECTIONS SYSTEMS, INC. 

UDS Test, Reduction Of Data 

TEST __ £ ___ . 
A. 

B. 

Measured Data 
Voltage at start of calibration 
Voltage at end of calibration 
Voltage at end of test (Vf)..f.l__Time at end 
Voltage at start of test (Vi) ~Time at start 
Volume added for calibration 
Calculations 
Fractional change of tank level (A= Vf-;- Vi) 
Fractional change resulting from calibration volume 

(B •Ci ❖ Cf) 
Fractional volume change Cn = LOG A-:- Log B) 

Volume change during test (N - np) 

Duration of test (t = tf - ti) 

Leak Rate (LR= N + t) x 0.26 

TEST _;:ik ___ . 
A. Measured Data 

Voltage at start of calibration 
Voltage at end of calibration 
Voltage at end of test (Vf) tfTime at end 
Voltage at start of test (Vi) .f:LTime at start 

Volume added for calibration 
B. Calculations 

Fractional change of tank level (A~ Vf ~ Vi) 
Fractional change resulting from calibration volume 

(B =Ci+ Cf) 
Fractional volume change (n = LOG A f LOG B) 
Volume change during test (N = np) 
Duration of test (t = tf - ti) 
Leak Rate (LR= N-:- t) x 0.26 

(Ci)· 57 
(Cf) b5" 
(tf) I 
(ti) ~ 

(P) I Liters 

A /:o 
) 

B , p Z..7:::-: /3/ 

n t!) 

N " Liters 

t I Hours 

LR 0 Gal/Hr. 

(Ci) f7 
(Cf) &.5' 
(tf) ::fc> 

(ti) 0 

(P) I Liters 

A I =o 

B , fJ77- -;:/ .3"/ 
n 0 

N Q Liters 
t -.., Hours 

LR 0 Gals/Hr. 



\Visconsin Depo1rtment ot 

lndustrv~ Lahor and 

Humo1n Relations 

For Office Use Only: 
T,,nk ID# 

PETROLEUM PRODUCT 

TANK INVENTORY 

lnstrudions 

Safety & Buildinp Divi1ion I~: 
Buruu of Petroleum lnspectioni[ 
P.O. Box 7969 f 
Madison, WI SJ 707 Fe 
Telephone (608)266-8981 1 

This form is to be completed pursuant to Section 101.142, Wis. Stats .. to register all underground tanks in Wisconsin that have stored, 
currently store or will store petroleum or regulated substances. Please see·the reverse side for additional information on this program. An 
underground storage tank is defined as any tank with at least 10 percent of its total volume (including piping) located below ground level. A 
separate form is needed for each tank. Send each completed form to the agency designated in the top right comer. 

This Individual Tank 
Registration Applies 
To lc.:heck one): 

A. IDENTIFICATION 
1. Namt- oi Installation 

\/nl ti C"Tj:."f ~ 11.1'1~~ 

Street Address or lnM.illation 

CAMP D~UGLAS 
Deity UVillage 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 

(]] 

□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 

Tank still in active use 
Inoperative or abandoned tank with product still in tank 
Inoperative or abandoned tank with no known product in tank 
Location for which tank has been removed 
New tank to be installed (provide datel: _________________ _ 

I 2. Name for Mailing if 0ifft-rent Than # 1 

Mailing Address ii Different Than #1 

OTownof: Deity Ovmage OTownoi: 

State I ZipCode I County State Zip Code I County 
WI 54618-5001 JUNEAU 

3. Name oi Contat:t Person 4. Name of Owner if Different irom #3 

MAJ ROBERT D. GREEN 
Street Address Street Address 

Deity Ovmage OTownof: Daty Ovillage Orownof: 

State I ZipCode I County State Z-ipCode I County 

Telephone Number 11nc1ude area codel 

1-;:;nS-427-1220 
5. Fire Department Name and 10 # 

POC SMS STASZEWS~l: 
\/.nt k' FTFI n FTRF ni:-pr 

8. Tank C.1p.1t:ity 

(in qallon~, 1n n1,:; 
B. TANK CONSTRUCTION: 

1. 0 Bare Steel 
4. 0 Fiberglass 

C. TANK CONTENTS: 

1. D Diesel 
4. 0 Fuel Oil 

O. TYPE OF USER (check one): 
1. D Gas Station 
5. D Industrial 

Telephone Number tinclude area code! 

6. Tank Age (date installed, ii known: or years old! 7. If Tank Abandoned, Give Date (mo/ day i yrl 

1956. 30 YEARS OLD 
19. Tank Manufacturer's Name, ii known: 

2. D Cathodically Protected Steel 3. []] Coated Steel 

5. 0 Other(specify): ------------------------

2. D Leaded Gasoline 
5. D Gasohol 

2. 0 Bulk Storage 
6. GJ Government 

3. lxJ Unleaded Gasoline 
6. D Other (specify): _______ _.;., ____ _ 

3. 0□ Utility 
7. School 

9. D Agricultural 

4. D Mercantile 
8. 0 Residential 

10. 0 Other(specify): _______________________ _ 

SBD-7437( R.09/8S) 

BUILDING 398 

DEMLF 

Date Complett'd: 

18 FEB 1986 



,p.z ,,- Wjsconsin Department of 
Industry. Lahor and 
Human Relations 

For Office Use Only: 
T,ink ID# 

UNDERGROUN• (IN 

PETROLEUM PRODUCT 

TANK INVENTORY 

Instructions 

Send Completed form To: 

Safety & Buildings Division 
Bureau of Petroleum lnspec: 
P.O. Box 7969 
Madison, WI 53707 
Telephone (608)266-8981 

This iorm is to be completed pursuant to Section 101.142, Wis. Stats., to register all underground tanks in Wisconsin that have stored 
currently store or will store petroleum or regulated substances. Please see·the reverse side for additional information on this program. An 
underground storage tank is defined as any tank with at least 10 percent of its total volume (including piping) located below ground level. A 
separate form is needed for each tank. Send each completed form to the agency designated in the top right comer. 

This Individual Tank 
Registration Applies 
To (check onel: 

A. IDENTIFICATION 
1. Name oi Installation 

Street Address oi ln~tallation 

State 

• T 

as 
CiJvmage 

J. Name oi Contact Person 

MAJ ROBERT D. GREEN 
Street Address 

,. []} 
2. □ 
3. □ 
4. □ 
5. □ 

Tank still in active use 
Inoperative or abandoned tank with product still in tank 
Inoperative or abandoned tank with no known product in tank 
Location for which tank has been removed 
New tank to be installed (provide date): __________________ _ 

2. Name for ,\1ailing if Different Than # 1 

Mailing Address 1i 0iiferent Than #1 

Orownoi: Doty· □village Orownof: 

State Zip Code County 

4. Name of Owner if Different from #J 

Street Address 

Deity 0 Village O Town ol: Ootv 0 Village O Town oi: 

State Zip Code County State Z"rp Code County 

Telephone Number unclude area codel Telephone Number onclude area code) 

S. fire Department Name and 10 # 

POC SMS STASZEWSKI 

8. Tank Cap.,uty 

(in ~aUonsJ 

B. TANK CONSTRU 

1. 0 Bare Steel 
4. 0 Fiberglass 

C. TANK CONTENTS: 

1. 0 Diesel 
4. 0 Fuel Oil 

0. TYPE OF USER (check one): 
1. 0 Gas Station 
5. D Industrial 
9. 0 Agricultural 

SBD• 7437( R.09/85) 

&. Tank Age (date installed. ir known: or years oldl 7. If Tank Abandoned. Give Date (mo.' day. yr, 

9. Tank Manuiacturer's Name. ri known: 

2. 0 Cathodically Protected Steel 3. !]] Coated Steel 

5. 0 Other(specify): -------'-----------------

2. 0 Leaded Gasoline 
5. 0 Gasohol. 

3. CKJ Unleaded Gasoline 
6. 0 Other(specify): _____________ _ 

2. 0 Bulk Storage 3. D Utility 4. 0 Mercantile 
6. W Government 7. 0 School 8. 0 Residential 

10. 0 Other(specify): _______________________ _ 

Date Completed: 

DEMLF 18 FEB 1986 

BUILDING 398 



./ -/ . , IDWEST PETROLEUM SERVIC NC. 

REPORT OF AINLAY TTT TANK TEST 

)mpany: Wiscons i n Air j ational Guard 
ldress: Volk Field 
:_ ty: Camp Douglas stJ1te: WI 

ill 
) Minute Temperature Ch'eck 

lj 

Brand Name: 
Grade of 

Product: Unlead Gasoline 

Start Time: 10:40 
Completion Time: 12:40 

·------------------------------------------------------------------------------
A 

Probes 

>P 

: 

. . 
B 

: Stcfrt 6:f 
: Test 

: 40.53 

C D E 

Temperatures 

:End of 
: Test 

: 40.48 

:Temp.Sift: Multiply 
:(B from C) : Column 
: + or - : D by E 

: -.05 : X • 25 . 

F 

: Add up for 
Weight 
Shift 

. . 

: -.0125 

:i;! -c ;, 
:~~~=----------: -40. 6: 11 ____ _:_~~.:~·: ____ .:_:.:~~------.:-~-.:~~-----.:_:.:~~-----------
)ttom : 40.52 : 40.46 : -.06 : x · .25 : -.015 

. Add the three resultJ
1 

in Column F (Weighted Ave. Temp. Shift: -.0475 
Tank dia. and lgth: 96" Gallon Capacity : 15,000 · 

. Exact Water Level in 1,tank bottom. 
Test Start: 1-0- Test End: -0-

I 
) Minute Volume Check 11 Start Time: 10:40 

Completion Time: 1 2 :40 

Exact amount of liquid lost . and replaced(-) 
or gained and removed(+) in fill pipe to 
resto~e original level 
API Gravity of teste~ liquid in graduate 
Temperature of tested liquid in graduate 
Subtract Line 6 from 160 degrees. 

(Result is+ or-) ~ 
Multiply Line 7 x .1 (+ x - = -/+ x + = +). 
Line 5 + or - Line 8 (API gravity adjusted 

- - I 
for temperature). 11 

l . With Line 9 enter Ti ble C, Read Coefficient 
of Expansion. 1 11 . 

Multiply Line 10 by ;Line 2 (Gallons) 
(Volume change for: each degree of 
temperature change. 

~- Multiply Line 11 by Line 1 
(Volume change due to temperature). 

l . Change sign of Line j~ 2 (See Sec. 9.4) and 
add to line 4 mathematically (net change 
in gallons), + -or 1-
Double Check sign: - Product Lost 

+ Product Gained 

: +.48 
: 58.5 
: 42.5 

N/A 
: N/A 

: 60.7 

.00068725 

: 10.308 

: -.4896 

+.9696. 2 = +.~848 

1te: NFPA Publication :# 329, 4-3.10.l does not call for a precision test 
to show a loss 0£1 more than • 05 gallons ( 189 ml) per hour. 

Therefore, since tested tank had a ½:c:.:s / gain of (Line 13): +.48 
gallons per hour 1it Does: X Does Not: meet the NFPA criterion for tank 

__ t _ig.h.tn.e~s. 

lditional 

~[ 
~marks: SK tank manifol'ded to a l0K tank. l0K tank had a drop tube all the 

way to its bottom. 

tl 
' 1is certifies that the •,tanks described were tested by the undersigned and that 

1e stated results represent the tr the tanks on · this date to the 
~st of my knowledge. 

I, 

!I 



~cons1n Department of 
lndu~trv. L.ihor and 
Hum.in Relations 

For Office Use Only: 
T,mk ID# 

( 
UNDERGROUNO­

PETROLEUM PRODUCT 

TANK INVENTORY 

Instructions 

Send Completed form To: 

Safety & Buildings Division. 
Bure.iu of Petroleum lnspec11r, 
P.O. Box 7969 
Madison, WI S3707 
Telephone (608)266-8981 

This form is to be completed pursuant to Section 101.142. Wis. Stats .. to register all underground tanks in Wisconsin that have stored. 
currently store or will store petroleum or regulated substances. Please see·the reverse side for additional information on this program. An 
underground storage tank is defined as any tank with at least 10 percent of its total volume (including piping) located below ground level. A 
separate form is needed for each tank. Send each completed form to the agency designated in the top right comer. 

This Individual Tank 
Registration Applies 
To !check one): 

A. IDENTIFICATION 
1. Name oi Installation 

VOLK FIELO.ANGB 
Street Address or Installation 

CAMP DOUGLAS 
□ City {XJ Villa~e 

State 

3. Name oi Contact Perron 

Street Address 

1. [xJ 
2. □ 
3. □ 

Tank still in active use 
Inoperative or abandoned tank with product still in tank 
Inoperative or abandoned tank with no known product in tank 
Location for which tank has been removed 

4. □□ 
5. New tank to be installed (provide date): _________________ _ 

2. :-.lame for Mailing ii Different Than # 1 

,'l.\ailing Address it Different Than #1 

0Townot: Deity □village 0Townol: 

State Zip Code County 

4. Name of Owner if Different irom #J 

Street Address 

Deity D Village O Town of: · Deity 0 Village O Town of: 

State Zip Code County State Zip Code County 

Telephone Number unclude area codel 

1-608-427-1220 
S. Fire Department Name and 10 # 

POC SMS STASZEWSKI 
VOLK FIELD FIRE DEPT 

Telephone Number tinclude area code) 

6. Tank Age <date installed. if known: or yNrs old) 7. If Tank Abandoned. Give Date imo / day i yr, 

a Tank up.,i;aty 9. Tank Manuiacturer s Name. ,t known: 

lin ~ailonsl 500 
8. T ANk CONSTRUCTION: 

1. D Bare Steel 
4. 0 Fiberglass 

C. TANk CONTENTS: 

1. [X] Diesel 
4. 0 Fuel Oil 

0. TYPE Of USER (check one): 
1. 0 Gas Station 
5. 0 Industrial 
9. 0 Agricultural 

SBD• 7437( R.09/8S) 

2. 0 Cathodically Protected Steel 3. [X] Coated Steel · 

5. D Other(specify): ------------------------

2. 0 leaded.Gasoline 
5. 0 Gasohol 

3. D Unleaded Gasoline 
6. D Other(specifyl: ____________ _ 

2. 0 Bulk Storage 3. 0 Utility 4. 0 Mercantile 
6. [iJ Government 7. 0 School 8. 0 Residential 

10. D Other(specify): ______________________ _ 

Date Completed: 

18 FEB 1986 

BUILDING 601 



United Detection Systems, Inc. 

CERTIFIED UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK TESTING • TANK REMOVALS· SITE ASSESSMENTS 
SOIL BORINGS· SOIL SAMPLE ANALYSIS· REMEDIATION CLEAN-UP 

UNDERGROUND TANK AND DISTRIBUTION LINES TEST REPORT 

Date of Test December 12 1990 
_________ .__ ________________________ _ 

Project Location ___ B_l_d~g_6_0_1 _____________________ _ 

Address Volk Field Air National Guard Base ---------------------------------
Camp Douglas, WI 54618 --------------

Contact ---------------------------------
Comments --------------------------------

Tester __ v_e-rn.__.__n ___ C_h_a_l_t_r~A------Tank ~dentification No. #1-Df#l/500 

Signed ____ ti ............ ~---~..,f,6:2_,.__~ __ 
7 
__ 7 ________ · Date December 20, 1990 

CERTIFICATION 

Certified -Non-Leaker----------------------------------
Leak Rate -0- Gallons/Hour -o------------- ---------------
I hereby certify and swear to the best of my knowledge and belief 
that this is a true and complete report on the tightness of the tank 
described herein. 

I further swear that I have not colluded with any person, private 
or public, to alter or amend this report. 

(Seal) 

Subscribed and sworn to before me by 

lJJ ~-L.umJ 
this 20 day O f December 19 90 . 

Cornrni ssion Expire S 9 / aeJAPORATE OFFICES3466 HIGHWAY 41, DE PERE, WI 54115 
1-800-448-1278 (715) 735-9520 FAX (414) 532-6134 
IN ILLINOIS 400 E. SIBLEY BLVD., HARVEY, IL 60426 

1-800-526-1788 (312) 210-3313 FAX (708) 672-6661 



" 

UNITED DETECTION SYSTEMS, INC. 

UNDERGROUND TANK LEAK DETECTION 

REPORT FORM 

SIS LO CAT I ON _8_1d'-;ill--..:.b_,O.,.( ____________ DATE ;;z-12 ·? o 

1/4/k Ft'e.t✓ 
S/S NUMBER CamD Dau,1as ult' 

SKETCH OF S/S SHOWING TANK LOCATIONS 

TANK 1 2 3 
1 

4 5 6 

PRODUCT 

TANK SIZE (GALS,) 

TANK IDENTIFICATION 

TYPE OF PUMP I 
DISTRIBUTION LINE LEAK TEST 

TYPE OF PUMP - SUBMERGED _ l:J 
SYSTEM WAS TIGHT I~ 
VISUAL INSPECTION CONDUCTED 0 

OR SUCTIONIB­
OR LEAK IS. INDICATED 0 

COMMENTS 



YNITED DETECTION SYSTEMS, INC. 

Underground Tank Leak Detection 

DATA SHEET 

Operator ~rtf 

Tank Size (Gals) .{tXJ :: 
I 

Product pr#"/ 

Tester Installed Product Riser 

IN 

Tester ID 

_Vapor Riser 

INITIAL MEASUREMENTS 

Water Level: Start C) 

Riser Size 
3,,,,,,.. 

End o 



. . 

UNITED DETECTION SYSTEMS, INC. 

UDS Tester Assembly Calculation Sheet ;!/,,/JG /,t)/ 

Product level (A) 

Distance from top of riser to bottom 

Distance from top of riser to top of 

Tank diameter (B = C - D) 

Fraction of tank filled (A ; B) 

Float depth in tank diameters (X) 
(from Table 2) 

Length of float below the surface (h) 
(h = X B) . 

of tank 

tank (D) 

A '11 
(C)C [~ 

D 39 

B1S 
, 917 

X, 7J-I 

h 3'{ ,t( 

Minimum length of float required for test (h+4.5) _f!:.ff __ 
Length of float used (L) L I /lf3 ] 

Length of float above the surface lL - h) 

Distance hinge pin above surface (H) 
(H = L - h + l") 

Length of adjuster rod (J) 
(J = C - A - H) 

Calculate amount of weight required 

_ _1_1~~z­

H /'/', 39 

JI rl-litl I 

Type of fuel in tank 

Density of fuel (~) 

UNL _R_P_W O pr*/ 
e .~~7 
W 'l- -; ,'o' ,CJ 7 ;L/ Total weight of float (W) 

{W = h~ 80.440) 

Weight of float used {w) 
(from Table 4) 

Amount of weight required (R) 
{R = W - w) 

Units of weight r~quired (U) 
(U = R 7" 60) · 

Units of weight used 
(U Rounded to the nearest 0.5) 

w !JJ./ 

u tz,-;-S 
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UNITED DETECTIONS SYSTEMS, INC. 

UDS Test, Reduction Of Data 

TEST _.._k; __ • 
A. 

B. 

TEST 
A. 

Measured Data 
Voltage at start of calibration 
Voltage at end of calibration 
Voltage at end of test (Vf)...ze._Time at end 
Voltage at start of test (Vi) ~Time at start 
Volume added for calibration 
Calculations 
Fractional change of tank level (A• Vf -r Vi) 
Fractional change resulting from calibration volume 

(B =Ci: Cf) 
Fractional volume change (n = LOG A-:- Log 

Volume change during test (N - np) 

Duration of test (t = tf - ti) 

Leak Rate (LR= N + t) X 0.26 

-a:-
> • 
Measured Data 
Voltage at start of calibration 
Voltage at end of calibration 

i 

B) 

Voltage at end of test (Vf) .,ZLTime at end 
Voltage at start of test (Vi) ZQ_Time at start 

Volume added for calibration 
B. Calculations 

Fractional change of tank level (A= Vf ~ Vi) 
Fractional change resulting from calibration volume 

(B =Ci-;- Cf) 
Fractional volume change (n = LOG A f LOG B) 
Volume change duiing test (N = np) 
Duration of test (t = tf - ti) 
Leak Rate (LR= N ➔ t) x 0.26 

(Ci) ?L, 
(Cf) zo 
(tf) I 
(ti) ~ 
(P) I Liters 

A I :: f) 

B , 57/.::.-; 13? 
n 0 

N C) Liters 

t L Hours 

LR t2 Gal/Hr. 

(Ci) fe.L 
(Cf) Zt:J 
(tf) 1,C) 

(ti) 0 

(P) I Liters 
; 

A I=- o 

B ,,97/:::-;;3~ 
n '2 
N !2 Liters 
t .5' Hours 

LR a Gals/Hr. 




